# **AMENDMENT #0021**

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into between the State of Florida, Department of Children and Families, hereinafter referred to as the "Department" and <u>Southeast Florida Behavioral Health Network, Inc.</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "Provider," amends <u>Contract # IH611</u>.

- 1. The purpose of Amendment #0021 is to renew contract IH611 for an additional three (3) years through June 30, 2019, pursuant to Section D. Paragraph 3 of Attachment I. The Department is amending the existing contract to incorporate the new Standard Contract and revised Exhibits and Attachments, as follows:
  - 1.1 Pages 1-9, Legacy Standard Contract, dated 05/2014, as previously amended in Amendments #0009, #0010, #0012, #0014, #0015, #0018, #0019, and #0020 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced by Pages 1-17, CF Standard Integrated Contract, dated 2016.
  - 1.2 The replacement of page 9 of the Legacy Standard Contract does not affect the original execution of this Contract.
  - 1.3 Pages 10-56, Attachment I, and Exhibits A-F, dated 07/01/2015, as previously amended in Amendments #0013, #0014, #0015, #0016, #0017, #0018, #0019, and #0020, are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced by Pages 18-74, Exhibits A-F, dated 2016.
  - 1.4 Page 57, Attachment II, Certification Regarding Lobbying is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by Pages 75-77, Attachment 1, Financial and Compliance Audit Attachment.
  - 1.5 Pages 58-60, Attachment III, Financial and Compliance Audit Attachment, are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced by Pages 78-81, Attachment 2, Provider's Access To and Use of Protected Health Information.
  - 1.6 Pages 61-65, Attachment IV, Provider's Access To and Use of Protected Health Information, are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced by Page 82, Attachment 3, Certification Regarding Lobbying.
- 2. Contract IH611 is restated in its entirety as amended above, in the attached.

This amendment shall begin on <u>June 30, 2016</u> or the date on which the amendment has been signed by both parties, whichever is later.

All provisions of the contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this amendment shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this amendment.

All provisions of the contract not in conflict with this amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at the level specified in the contract.

This amendment and all its attachments are hereby made a part of the contract.

FEDERAL ID NUMBER: 271871869

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this <u>85</u> page amendment to be executed by their officials' thereunto duly authorized.

PROVIDER: Southeast Florida Behavioral Health Network, Inc.	DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
SIGNE BY:	SIGNED BY:
NAME: Ann Berner	NAME: Dennis Miles
TITLE: Chief Executive Officer	TITLE: Regional Managing Director
DATE: 6/24/2016	DATE: 6/28/16

Contract No. CFDA No. CSFA No.	<u>IH611</u> <u>93.958</u>	Client Services Subrecipient Federal Funds	✓ Vendor      ☐
and Southeas as a GRANT A as the context	ACT is entered into between the Florida Department of Children and Families, it Florida Behavioral Health Network, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "PAGREEMENT, the term "Contract" as it may appear hereinafter shall be const may provide. Similarly, the term "Provider" shall be construed to mean "Grant o mean "Grant Manager".	rovider". If this doo rued to mean "Gra	cument is denoted above nt" or "Grant Agreement"
The section he contract.	eadings contained in this contract are for reference purposes only and shall no	t affect the meanin	g or interpretation of this
The Departmen	nt and Provider agree as follows:		
1. ENGAG	SEMENT, TERM AND CONTRACT DOCUMENT		
1.1. Purpos	e and Contract Amount		
to manage the state and fede	nt is engaging the Provider for the purpose of serving as a Regional Manage day-to-day operational delivery of behavioral health services through a eral law, within the annual appropriation, as further described in Section sexceed \$362,442,990.00.	n organized syste	em of care, pursuant to
1.2. Official	Payee and Party Representatives		
	The name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the Provider's of n behalf of the Provider are:	fficial payee to who	om the payment shall be
Address: 1 City: Jupit	outheast Florida Behavioral Health Network, Inc.  140 Intracoastal Point, Suite 211  ter State: Florida Zip Code: 33477  51-203-2485 Ext: E-mail:		
	The name of the contact person and address, telephone, and e-mail add tive records are maintained are:	Iress where the F	Provider's financial and
City: Jupit	rri Moore  140 Intracoastal Point, Sulte 211  ter State:Florida Zip Code:33477 11-203-2485 Ext: E-mail: Terri.Moore@sefbhn.org		
	he name, address, telephone number and e-mail of the Provider's represent nder this Contract (and primary point of contact) are:	ative responsible f	or administration of the
City: Jupit	n Berner  140 Intracoastal Point, Suite 211  ter State: Florida Zip Code: 33477  1-203-2485 Ext: E-mail: ann berner@sefbhn.org		
1.2.4. Th	ne name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the Contract Mar	nager for the Depa	rtment for this Contract

Per section 402.7305(1)(a), F.S., the Department's Contract Manager is the primary point of contact through which all contracting information flows between the Department and the Provider. Upon change of representatives (names, addresses, telephone numbers or e-mail addresses) by either party, notice shall be provided in writing to the other party.

1

Name: Debbye Schindler; MA, FCCM

Address: 111 South Sapodilla Avenue, Room 317-O
City: West Palm Beach State: Florida Zip Code: 33401

Phone: 561-227-6838 Ext: E-mail: debora.schindler@myflfamilies.com

# 1.3. Effective and Ending Dates

This Contract shall be effective on June 30, 2016 or the last date executed by a party, whichever is later. The service performance period under this Contract shall commence on July 1, 2016 or the effective date of this Contract, whichever is later, and shall end at midnight, Eastern time, on June 30, 2019, subject to the survival of terms provisions of Section 7.4.

☐ This Contract may not be renewed.
This Contract may be renewed in accordance with Section 26 of the PUR 1000 Form and, if renewed, costs for the renewal may not be charged to this Contract.
This Contract may be renewed in accordance with Section 26 of the PUR 1000 Form and, if renewed, the renewal price(s) set forth in the bid, proposal, or reply are shown in Exhibit F, subject to negotiation at renewal per section 287.057(13), Florida Statutes (F.S.).

#### 1.4. Contract Document

This Contract is composed of Sections 1 through 9, Exhibits A through F, Attachments 1 through 3 and any exhibits referenced in said attachments, and any documents incorporated by reference, which contain all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties.

- 1.4.1. The definitions found in the Standard Contract Definitions, located at:
- http://www.dcf.state.fl.us/admin/contracts/docs/GlossaryofContractTerms.pdf are incorporated into and made a part of this Contract. Additional definitions may be set forth in Exhibit A, Special Provisions.
- 1.4.2. The PUR 1000 Form (10/06 version) is hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Contract. Sections 1.d., 2-4, 6, 8-13, 23, 27 and 31 of the PUR 1000 Form are not applicable to this Contract. In the event of any conflict between the PUR 1000 Form and any other terms or conditions of this Contract, such other terms or conditions shall take precedence over the PUR 1000 Form.
- 1.4.3. The terms of Exhibit A, Special Provisions, supplement or modify the terms of Sections 1 through 9, as provided therein.
- 1.4.4. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of the documents, the documents shall be interpreted in the following order of precedence:
  - 1.4.4.1. Exhibits A through F;
  - **1.4.4.2.** Any documents incorporated into any exhibit by reference;
  - 1.4.4.3. This Standard Integrated Contract;
  - 1.4.4.4. Any documents incorporated into this Contract by reference;
  - 1.4.4.5. Attachments 1 through 3.

#### 2. STATEMENT OF WORK

The Provider shall perform all tasks and provide units of deliverables, including reports, findings, and drafts, as specified in this Contract. Except for advances, if any, provided for in this Contract, these deliverables must be received and accepted by the Contract Manager in writing prior to payment, subject to subsequent audit and review and to the satisfaction of the Department. The Department's determination of acceptable services shall be conclusive. Department receipt of reports and other submissions by the Provider does not constitute acceptance thereof, which occurs only through a separate and express act of the Contract Manager. Unless otherwise provided in the procurement document, if any, or governing law, the Department reserves the right to increase or decrease the volume of services and to add tasks that are incidental or complimentary to the original scope of services. Except where the method of payment is prescribed by law, compensation under Section 3 will be equitably adjusted by the Department to the extent that it prescribes a fixed price (previously called "fixed fee") payment method or does not provide a method of payment for added tasks.

#### 2.1. Scope of Work

The Scope of Work is described in Exhibit B.

#### 2.2. Task List

The Provider shall perform all tasks set forth in the Task List, found in Exhibit C, in the manner set forth therein.

#### 2.3. Deliverables

Deliverables shall be as described in Exhibit D.

#### 2.4. Performance Measures.

- 2.4.1. The performance measures for acceptance of deliverables are set forth in Exhibit D, Section D-3.
- 2.4.2. To avoid contract termination, Provider's performance must meet the minimum performance standards set forth in Exhibit E, Minimum Performance Measures, Section E-1, regardless of any other performance measures in this Contract. By execution of this Contract, the Provider hereby acknowledges and agrees that its performance under the Contract must meet these Minimum Performance Measures and that it will be bound by the conditions set forth therein. If the Provider fails to meet these standards, the Department, at its exclusive option, may allow a reasonable period, not to exceed six (6) months, for the Provider to correct performance deficiencies. If performance deficiencies are not resolved to the satisfaction of the Department within the prescribed time, and if no extenuating circumstances can be documented by the Provider to the Department's satisfaction, the Department must terminate the Contract. The Department has the sole authority to determine whether there are extenuating or mitigating circumstances. The Provider further acknowledges and agrees that during any period in which the Provider fails to meet these standards, regardless of any additional time allowed to correct performance deficiencies, payment for deliverables may be delayed or denied and financial consequences may apply.

# 3. PAYMENT, INVOICE AND RELATED TERMS

The Department shall pay for services performed by the Provider during the service performance period of this Contract according to the terms and conditions of this Contract in an amount not to exceed that set forth in Section 1.1, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory performance of all terms by the Provider. Except for advances, if any, provided for in this Contract, payment shall be made only upon written acceptance of all services by the Department and shall remain subject to subsequent audit or review to confirm contract compliance. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Contract is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. Any costs or services paid for under any other contract or from any other source are not eligible for payment under this Contract.

# 3.1. Prompt Payment and Vendor Ombudsman

Per section 215.422, F.S., the Department has five (5) working days to inspect and approve goods and services, unless the bid specifications, purchase order, or this Contract specify otherwise. Any amount that is authorized for payment but is not available within forty (40) days, measured from the latter of the date a properly completed invoice is received by the Department or the goods or services are received, inspected, and approved (or within thirty-five (35) days after the date eligibility for payment of a health care provider is determined), a separate interest penalty as described in section 215.422, F.S., will be due and payable in addition to the amount authorized for payment. Interest penalties less than 1 dollar will not be paid unless the Provider requests payment. A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services and may be contacted at (850) 413-5516.

#### 3.2. Method of Payment

The Provider shall be paid in accordance with Exhibit F, Method of Payment.

#### 3.3. Invoices

- **3.3.1.** The Provider shall submit bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses in sufficient detail for proper pre-audit and post-audit. Where itemized payment for travel expenses is permitted in this Contract, the Provider shall submit bills for any travel expenses in accordance with section 112.061, F.S., or at such lower rates as may be provided in this Contract.
- **3.3.2.** The final invoice for payment shall be submitted to the Department no more than <u>45</u> days after the Contract ends or is terminated. If the Provider fails to do so, all rights to payment are forfeited and the Department will not honor any requests submitted after the aforesaid time period. Any payment due under the terms of this Contract may be withheld until performance of services and all reports due from the Provider and necessary adjustments thereto, have been approved by the Department.

# 3.4. Financial Consequences

If the Provider fails to perform in accordance with this Contract or perform the minimum level of service required by this Contract, the Department will apply financial consequences as provided for in Section 6.1. The parties agree that the penalties provided for under Section 6.1 constitute financial consequences under sections 287.058(1)(h) and 215.971(1)(c), F.S. The foregoing does not limit additional financial consequences, which may include but are not limited to refusing payment, withholding payments until deficiency is cured, tendering only partial payments, applying payment adjustments for additional financial consequences or for liquidated damages

to the extent that this Contract so provides, or termination of this Contract per Section 6.2.3 and requisition of services from an alternate source. Any payment made in reliance on the Provider's evidence of performance, which evidence is subsequently determined to be erroneous, will be immediately due as an overpayment in accordance with Section 3.5, to the extent of such error.

# 3.5. Overpayments and Offsets

The Provider shall return to the Department any overpayments due to unearned funds or funds disallowed that were disbursed to the Provider by the Department and any interest attributable to such funds. Should repayment not be made promptly upon discovery by the Provider or its auditor or upon written notice by the Department, the Provider will be charged interest at the lawful rate of interest on the outstanding balance until returned. Payments made for services subsequently determined by the Department to not be in full compliance with contract requirements shall be deemed overpayments. The Department shall have the right at any time to offset or deduct from any payment due under this or any other contract or agreement any amount due to the Department from the Provider under this or any other contract or agreement.

# 3.6. MyFloridaMarketPlace Transaction Fee.

This Contract is exempt from the MyFloridaMarketPlace transaction fee.

# 4. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING PERFORMANCE

# 4.1. Compliance with Statutes, Rules and Regulations

In performing its obligations under this Contract, the Provider shall without exception be aware of and comply with all State and Federal laws, rules and regulations relating to its performance under this Contract as they may be enacted or amended from time-to-time, as well as any court or administrative order, judgment, settlement or compliance agreement involving the Department which by its nature affects the services provided under this Contract.

#### 4.2. State Policies

The Provider shall comply with the polices set forth in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures and active Comptroller/Chief Financial Officer Memoranda issued by the Division of Accounting and Auditing.

# 4.3. Independent Contractor, Subcontracting and Assignments

- **4.3.1.** In performing its obligations under this Contract, the Provider shall at all times be acting in the capacity of an independent contractor and not as an officer, employee, or agent of the State of Florida, except where the Provider is a State agency. Neither the Provider nor any of its agents, employees, subcontractors or assignees shall represent to others that it is an agent of or has the authority to bind the Department by virtue of this Contract, unless specifically authorized in writing to do so. This Contract does not create any right in any individual to State retirement, leave benefits or any other benefits of State employees as a result of performing the duties or obligations of this Contract.
- **4.3.2.** The Provider shall take such actions as may be necessary to ensure that it and each subcontractor of the Provider will be deemed to be an independent contractor and will not be considered or permitted to be an officer, employee, or agent of the State of Florida. The Department will not furnish services of support (e.g., office space, office supplies, telephone service, secretarial or clerical support) to the Provider, or its subcontractor or assignee, unless specifically agreed to by the Department in this Contract. All deductions for social security, withholding taxes, income taxes, contributions to unemployment compensation funds and all necessary insurance for the Provider, the Provider's officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, or assignees shall be the sole responsibility of the Provider and its subcontractors. The parties agree that no joint employment is intended and that, regardless of any provision directing the manner of provision of services, the Provider and its subcontractors alone shall be responsible for the supervision, control, hiring and firing, rates of pay and terms and conditions of employment of their own employees.
- **4.3.3.** The Provider shall not assign its responsibilities under this Contract to another party, in whole or part, without prior written approval of the Department, upon the Department's sole determination that such assignment will not adversely affect the public interest. No payment shall be made under this Contract to any factor or other person who has been assigned or transferred the right to receive payment in lieu of or on behalf of the Provider except upon full and faithful performance of the Provider's duties hereunder. Any assignment or transfer occurring without prior approval of the Department shall be null and void. The Provider shall not subcontract for any of the work contemplated under this Contract without prior written approval of the Department, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- **4.3.4.** The State of Florida shall at all times be entitled to assign or transfer, in whole or part, its rights, duties, or obligations under this Contract to another governmental agency in the State of Florida or to a provider of the Department's selection, upon

giving prior written notice to the Provider. In the event of assignment by either party, this Contract shall remain binding upon the lawful successors in interest of the Provider and the Department.

- **4.3.5.** The Provider is responsible for all work performed and for all commodities produced pursuant to this Contract whether actually furnished by the Provider or by its subcontractors. Any subcontracts shall be evidenced by a written document. The Provider further agrees that the Department shall not be liable to the subcontractor in any way or for any reason relating to this Contract.
- **4.3.6.** The Provider shall include, in all subcontracts (at any tier) the substance of all clauses contained in this Contract that mention or describe subcontract compliance, as well as all clauses applicable to that portion of the Provider's performance being performed by or through the subcontract.

$\bowtie$	The Provider may subcontract under this Contract.
	This Provider is prohibited from subcontracting under this Contract.

**4.3.7.** To the extent that a subcontract provides for payment after Provider's receipt of payment from the Department, the Provider shall make payments to any subcontractor within seven (7) working days after receipt of full or partial payments from the Department in accordance with section 287.0585, F.S., unless otherwise stated in the contract between the Provider and subcontractor. Failure to pay within seven (7) working days will result in a penalty that shall be charged against the Provider and paid by the Provider to the subcontractor in the amount of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the amount due per day from the expiration of the period allowed for payment. Such penalty shall be in addition to actual payments owed and shall not exceed fifteen (15%) percent of the outstanding balance due.

#### 4.4. Provider Indemnity

Section 19 of PUR 1000 Form shall apply per its terms, except that the phrase "arising from or relating to personal injury and damage to real or personal tangible property" in the first paragraph is replaced with "arising out of or by reason of the execution of this Contract or arising from or relating to any alleged act or omission by the Provider, its agents, employees, partners, or subcontractors in relation to this agreement," and the following additional terms will also apply:

- **4.4.1.** If the Provider removes an infringing product because it is not reasonably able to modify that product or secure the Department the right to continue to use that product, the Provider shall immediately replace that product with a non-infringing product that the Department determines to be of equal or better functionality or be liable for the Department's cost in so doing.
- **4.4.2.** Further, the Provider shall indemnify the Department for all costs and attorneys' fees arising from or relating to Provider's claim that a record contains trade secret information that is exempt from disclosure or the scope of the Provider's redaction of the record, as provided for under Section 5.3., including litigation initiated by the Department.

The Provider's inability to evaluate liability or its evaluation of liability shall not excuse its duty to defend and indemnify after receipt of notice. Only an adjudication or judgment after the highest appeal is exhausted finding the Department negligent shall excuse the Provider of performance under this provision, in which case the Department shall have no obligation to reimburse the Provider for the cost of its defense. If the Provider is an agency or subdivision of the State, its obligation to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Department shall be to the extent permitted by section 768.28, F.S. or other applicable law, and without waiving the limits of sovereign immunity.

#### 4.5. Insurance

The Provider shall maintain continuous adequate liability insurance coverage during the existence of this Contract and any renewal(s) and extension(s) thereof. With the exception of a State agency or subdivision as defined by subsection 768.28(2), F.S., by execution of this Contract, the Provider accepts full responsibility for identifying and determining the type(s) and extent of liability insurance necessary to provide reasonable financial protections for the Provider and the clients to be served under this Contract. Upon the execution of this Contract, the Provider shall furnish the Department written verification supporting both the determination and existence of such insurance coverage and shall furnish verification of renewal or replacement thereof prior to the expiration or cancellation. The Department reserves the right to require additional insurance as specified in this Contract.

# 4.6. Notice of Legal Actions

The Provider shall notify the Department of potential or actual legal actions taken against the Provider related to services provided through this Contract or that may impact the Provider's ability to deliver the contractual services, or that may adversely impact the

Department. The Department's Contract Manager will be notified within ten (10) days of Provider becoming aware of such actions or potential actions or from the day of the legal filing, whichever comes first.

# 4.7. Intellectual Property

It is agreed that all intellectual property, inventions, written or electronically created materials, including manuals, presentations, films, or other copyrightable materials, arising in relation to Provider's performance under this Contract, and the performance of all of its officers, agents and subcontractors in relation to this Contract, are works for hire for the benefit of the Department, fully compensated for by the contract amount, and that neither the Provider nor any of its officers, agents nor subcontractors may claim any interest in any intellectual property rights accruing under or in connection with the performance of this Contract. It is specifically agreed that the Department shall have exclusive rights to all data processing software falling within the terms of section 119.084, F.S., which arises or is developed in the course of or as a result of work or services performed under this Contract, or in any way connected herewith. Notwithstanding the foregoing provision, if the Provider is a university and a member of the State University System of Florida, then section 1004.23, F.S., shall apply.

- **4.7.1.** If the Provider uses or delivers to the Department for its use or the use of its employees, agents or contractors, any design, device, or materials covered by letters, patent, or copyright, it is mutually agreed and understood that, except as to those items specifically listed in Exhibit A as having specific limitations, the compensation paid pursuant to this Contract includes all royalties or costs arising from the use of such design, device, or materials in any way involved in the work contemplated by this Contract. For purposes of this provision, the term "use" shall include use by the Provider during the term of this Contract and use by the Department its employees, agents or contractors during the term of this Contract and perpetually thereafter.
- **4.7.2.** All applicable subcontracts shall include a provision that the Federal awarding agency reserves all patent rights with respect to any discovery or invention that arises or is developed in the course of or under the subcontract. Notwithstanding the foregoing provision, if the Provider or one of its subcontractors is a university and a member of the State University System of Florida, then section 1004.23, F.S., shall apply, but the Department shall retain a perpetual, fully-paid, nonexclusive license for its use and the use of its contractors of any resulting patented, copyrighted or trademarked work products.

# 4.8. Transition Activities

Continuity of service is critical when service under this Contract ends and service commences under a new contract. Accordingly, when service will continue through another provider upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Contract, the Provider shall, without additional compensation, complete all actions necessary to smoothly transition service to the new provider. This includes but is not limited to the transfer of relevant data and files, as well as property funded or provided pursuant to this Contract. The Provider shall be required to support an orderly transition to the next provider no later than the expiration or earlier termination of this Contract and shall support the requirements for transition as specified in a Department-approved Transition Plan, which shall be developed jointly with the new provider in consultation with the Department.

# 4.9. Real Property

Any State funds provided for the purchase of or improvements to real property are contingent upon the Provider granting to the State a security interest in the property at least to the amount of the State funds provided for at least five (5) years from the date of purchase or the completion of the improvements or as further required by law. As a condition of receipt of State funding for this purpose, the Provider agrees that, if it disposes of the property before the Department's interest is vacated, the Provider will refund the proportionate share of the State's initial investment, as adjusted by depreciation.

# 4.10. Publicity

Without limitation, the Provider and its employees, agents, and representatives will not, without prior Departmental written consent in each instance, use in advertising, publicity or any other promotional endeavor any State mark, the name of the State's mark, the name of the State or any State agency or affiliate or any officer or employee of the State, or any State program or service, or represent, directly or indirectly, that any product or service provided by the Provider has been approved or endorsed by the State, or refer to the existence of this Contract in press releases, advertising or materials distributed to the Provider's prospective customers.

#### 4.11. Sponsorship

As required by section 286.25, F.S., if the Provider is a non-governmental organization which sponsors a program financed wholly or in part by State funds, including any funds obtained through this Contract, it shall, in publicizing, advertising, or describing the sponsorship of the program state: "Sponsored by (Provider's name) and the State of Florida, Department of Children and Families". If

the sponsorship reference is in written material, the words "State of Florida, Department of Children and Families" shall appear in at least the same size letters or type as the name of the organization.

#### 4.12. Employee Gifts

The Provider agrees that it will not offer to give or give any gift to any Department employee during the service performance period of this Contract and for a period of two years thereafter. In addition to any other remedies available to the Department, any violation of this provision will result in referral of the Provider's name and description of the violation of this term to the Department of Management Services for the potential inclusion of the Provider's name on the suspended vendors list for an appropriate period. The Provider will ensure that its subcontractors, if any, comply with these provisions.

# 4.13. Mandatory Reporting Requirements

The Provider and any subcontractor must comply with and inform its employees of the following mandatory reporting requirements. Each employee of the Provider, and of any subcontractor, providing services in connection with this Contract who has any knowledge of a reportable incident shall report such incident as follows: 1) reportable incidents that may involve an immediate or impending impact on the health or safety of a client shall be immediately reported to the Contract Manager; and 2) other reportable incidents shall be reported to the Department's Office of Inspector General through the Internet at <a href="http://www.dcf.state.fl.us/admin/ig/rptfraud1.shtml">http://www.dcf.state.fl.us/admin/ig/rptfraud1.shtml</a> or by completing a Notification/Investigation Request (Form CF 1934) and emailing the request to the Office of Inspector General at IG.Complaints@myflfamilies.com. The Provider and subcontractor may also mail the completed form to the Office of Inspector General, 1317 Winewood Boulevard, Building 5, 2nd Floor, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0700; or via fax at (850) 488-1428. A reportable incident is defined in Children and Families Operating Procedure (CFOP) 180-4, which can be obtained from the Contract Manager.

# 4.14. Employment Screening

- **4.14.1.** The Provider shall ensure that all staff utilized by the Provider and its subcontractors that are required by Florida law to be screened in accordance with chapter 435, F.S., are of good moral character and meet the Level 2 Employment Screening standards specified by sections 435.04, 110.1127, and subsection 39.001(2), F.S., as a condition of initial and continued employment that shall include but not be limited to:
  - 4.14.1.1. Employment history checks;
  - 4.14.1.2. Fingerprinting for all criminal record checks;
  - **4.14.1.3.** Statewide criminal and juvenile delinquency records checks through the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE);
  - **4.14.1.4.** Federal criminal records checks from the Federal Bureau of Investigation via the Florida Department of Law Enforcement; and
  - **4.14.1.5.** Security background investigation, which may include local criminal record checks through local law enforcement agencies.
  - **4.14.1.6.** Attestation by each employee, subject to penalty of perjury, to meeting the requirements for qualifying for employment pursuant to chapter 435 and agreeing to inform the employer immediately if arrested for any of the disqualifying offenses while employed by the employer.
- **4.14.2.** The Provider shall sign an affidavit each State fiscal year for the term of the contract stating that all required staff have been screened or the Provider is awaiting the results of screening.
- **4.14.3.** The Department requires, as applicable, the use of the Officer of Inspector General's Request for Reference Check form (CF 774), which states: "As part of the screening of an applicant being considered for appointment to a career service, selected exempt service, senior management, or OPS position with the Department of Children and Families or a Contract Provider Agency, a check with the Office of Inspector General (IG) is required to determine if the individual is or has been a subject of an investigation with the IG's Office. The request will only be made on the individual that is being recommended to be hired for the position if that individual has previously worked for the Department or a Contract Provider, or if that individual is being promoted, transferred or demoted within the Department or Agency."

# 4.15. Human Subject Research

The Provider shall comply with the requirements of CFOP 215-8 for any activity under this Contract involving human subject research within the scope of 45 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 46, and 42 United States Code (U.S.C.) §§ 289, et seq., and may not

commence such activity until review and approval by the Department's Human Protections Review Committee and a duly constituted Institutional Review Board.

#### 4.16. Coordination of Contracted Services

Section 287.0575, F.S., mandates various duties and responsibilities for certain State agencies and their contracted service providers, and requires the following Florida health and human services agencies to coordinate their monitoring of contracted services: Department of Children and Families, Agency for Persons with Disabilities, Department of Health, Department of Elderly Affairs, and Department of Veterans Affairs, where applicable.

In accordance with section 287.0575(2), F.S., each contract service provider that has more than one contract with one or more of the five Florida health and human services agencies must provide a comprehensive list of their health and human services contracts to their respective Contract Manager(s). The list must include the following information:

- 4.16.1. Name of each contracting State agency and the applicable office or program issuing the contract.
- **4.16.2.** Name of each contracting State agency and the applicable office or program issuing the contract.
- 4.16.3. Identifying name and number of the contract.
- **4.16.4.** Starting and ending date of each contract.
- 4.16.5. Amount of each contract.
- **4.16.6.** A brief description of the purpose of the contract and the types of services provided under each contract.
- 4.16.7. Name and contact information of each Contract Manager.

# 5. RECORDS, AUDITS AND DATA SECURITY

# 5.1. Records, Retention, Audits, Inspections and Investigations

- **5.1.1.** The Provider shall establish and maintain books, records and documents (including electronic storage media) sufficient to reflect all income and expenditures of funds provided by the Department under this Contract.
- **5.1.2.** Retention of all client records, financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents (including electronic storage media) pertinent to this Contract shall be maintained by the Provider during the term of this Contract and retained for a period of six (6) years after completion of the Contract or longer when required by law. In the event an audit is required under this Contract, records shall be retained for a minimum period of six (6) years after the audit report is issued or until resolution of any audit findings or litigation based on the terms of this Contract, at no additional cost to the Department.
- **5.1.3.** Upon demand, at no additional cost to the Department, the Provider will facilitate the duplication and transfer of any records or documents during the term of this Contract and the required retention period in Section 5.1.2.
- **5.1.4.** These records shall be made available at all reasonable times for inspection, review, copying, or audit by Federal, State, or other personnel duly authorized by the Department.
- 5.1.5. At all reasonable times for as long as records are maintained, persons duly authorized by the Department and Federal auditors, pursuant to 2 CFR § 200.336, shall be allowed full access to and the right to examine any of the Provider's contracts and related records and documents, regardless of the form in which kept.
- 5.1.6. A financial and compliance audit shall be provided to the Department as specified in this Contract and in Attachment 1.
- **5.1.7.** The Provider shall comply and cooperate immediately with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by The Office of the Inspector General (section 20.055, F.S.).
- **5.1.8.** No record may be withheld nor may the Provider attempt to limit the scope of any of the foregoing inspections, reviews, copying, transfers or audits based on any claim that any record is exempt from public inspection or is confidential, proprietary or trade secret in nature; provided, however, that this provision does not limit any exemption to public inspection or copying to any such record.

#### 5.2. Inspections and Corrective Action

The Provider shall permit all persons who are duly authorized by the Department to inspect and copy any records, papers, documents, facilities, goods and services of the Provider which are relevant to this Contract, and to interview any clients, employees and subcontractor employees of the Provider to assure the Department of the satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of this CF Standard

Contract. Following such review, the Department will deliver to the Provider a written report of its findings, and may direct the development, by the Provider, of a corrective action plan where appropriate. The Provider hereby agrees to timely correct all deficiencies identified in the Department's written report. This provision will not limit the Department's termination rights under Section 6.2.4.

#### 5.3. Provider's Confidential and Exempt Information

- **5.3.1.** By executing this Contract, the Provider acknowledges that, having been provided an opportunity to review all provisions hereof, all provisions of this Contract not specifically identified in writing by the Provider prior to execution hereof as "confidential" or "exempt" will be posted by the Department on the public website maintained by the Department of Financial Services pursuant to section 215.985, F.S. The Provider agrees that, upon written request of the Department, it shall promptly provide to the Department a written statement of the basis for the exemption applicable to each provision identified by the Provider as "confidential" or "exempt", including the statutory citation to an exemption created or afforded by statute, and state with particularity the reasons for the conclusion that the provision is exempt or confidential.
- **5.3.2.** Any claim by Provider of trade secret (proprietary) confidentiality for any information contained in Provider's documents (reports, deliverables or workpapers, etc., in paper or electronic form) submitted to the Department in connection with this Contract will be waived, unless the claimed confidential information is submitted in accordance with the following standards:
  - **5.3.2.1.** The Provider must clearly label any portion of the documents, data, or records submitted that it considers exempt from public inspection or disclosure pursuant to Florida's Public Records Law as trade secret. The labeling will include a justification citing specific statutes and facts that authorize exemption of the information from public disclosure. If different exemptions are claimed to be applicable to different portions of the protected information, the Provider shall include information correlating the nature of the claims to the particular protected information.
  - **5.3.2.2.** The Department, when required to comply with a public records request including documents submitted by the Provider, may require the Provider to expeditiously submit redacted copies of documents marked as trade secret .in accordance with Section 5.3.2.a. Accompanying the submission shall be an updated version of the justification under Section 5.3.2.a., correlated specifically to redacted information, either confirming that the statutory and factual basis originally asserted remain unchanged or indicating any changes affecting the basis for the asserted exemption from public inspection or disclosure. The redacted copy must exclude or obliterate only those exact portions that are claimed to be trade secret. If the Provider fails to promptly submit a redacted copy, the Department is authorized to produce the records sought without any redaction of proprietary or trade secret information.

The Provider shall be responsible for defending its claim that each and every portion of the redactions of trade secret information are exempt from inspection and copying under Florida's Public Records Law.

# 5.4. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act

	The F	Provider	certifies	that	neither i	t nor i	its subco	ntract	ors wi	l have	access	to, re	eceive	or pr	ovide	Protected	Health	Informatio	วก
withir	the	meaning	g of the	Healt	h Insura	nce F	ortability	and	Accou	ıntabilit	y Act (	42 U	nited :	States	Code	(U.S.C.)	§ 1320	d.) and th	ne
regul	ations	promul	gated th	ereun	der (45	CFR	Parts 160	0, 162	and	164) inc	idental	l to pe	erform	ance	of this	Contract.			

In compliance with 45 CFR § 164.504(e), the Provider shall comply with the provisions of Attachment 2 to this Contract, governing the safeguarding, use and disclosure of Protected Health Information created, received, maintained, or transmitted by the Provider or its subcontractors incidental to the Provider's performance of this Contract.

# 5.5. Data Security

The Provider shall comply with the following data security requirements whenever the Provider or its subcontractors have access to Department data systems or maintain any client or other confidential information in electronic form:

- **5.5.1.** An appropriately skilled individual shall be identified by the Provider to function as its Data Security Officer. The Data Security Officer shall act as the liaison to the Department's security staff and will maintain an appropriate level of data security for the information the Provider is collecting or using in the performance of this Contract. An appropriate level of security includes approving and tracking all Provider employees that request or have access to any Departmental data system or information. The Data Security Officer will ensure that user access to the data system or information has been removed from all terminated Provider employees.
- **5.5.2.** The Provider shall provide the latest Departmental security awareness training to its staff who have access to departmental information.

- **5.5.3.** All Provider employees who have access to Departmental information shall comply with, and be provided a copy of CFOP 50-2, and shall sign the DCF Security Agreement form CF 0114 annually. A copy of CF 0114 may be obtained from the Contract Manager.
- **5.5.4.** The Provider shall make every effort to protect and avoid unauthorized release of any personal or confidential information by ensuring both data and mobile storage devices are encrypted as prescribed in CFOP 50-2. If encryption of these devices is not possible, then the Provider shall assure that unencrypted personal and confidential Departmental data will not be stored on unencrypted storage devices.
- **5.5.5.** The Provider agrees to notify the Contract Manager as soon as possible, but no later than five (5) business days following the determination of any breach or potential breach of personal and confidential Departmental data.
- **5.5.6.** The Provider shall at its own cost provide notice to affected parties no later than forty-five (45) days following the determination of any potential breach of personal or confidential Departmental data as provided in section 501.171, F.S. The Provider shall also at its own cost implement measures deemed appropriate by the Department to avoid or mitigate potential injury to any person due to a breach or potential breach of personal and confidential Departmental data.
- **5.5.7.** The Provider shall cause each of its subcontractors having access to Department data systems or maintaining any client or other confidential information in electronic form to comply with the provisions of Section 5.5 and the term "Provider" shall be deemed to mean the subcontractor for such purposes.

#### 5.6. Public Records

- **5.6.1.** The Provider shall allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other public records as defined in subsection 119.011(12), F.S. as prescribed by subsection 119.07(1) F.S., made or received by the Provider in conjunction with this Contract except that public records which are made confidential by law must be protected from disclosure. As required by section 287.058(1)(c), F.S., it is expressly understood that the Provider's failure to comply with this provision shall constitute an immediate breach of contract for which the Department may unilaterally terminate this Contract.
- **5.6.2.** As required by section 119.0701, F.S., to the extent that the Provider is acting on behalf of the Department within the meaning of section 119.011(2), F.S., the Provider shall:
  - **5.6.2.1.** Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the Department in order to perform the service.
  - **5.6.2.2.** Upon request from the Department's custodian of public records, provide to the Department a copy of requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, F.S., or as otherwise provided by law.
  - **5.6.2.3.** Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the Provider does not transfer the records to the Department.
  - **5.6.2.4.** Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the Department all public records in possession of the Provider or keep and maintain public records required by the Department to perform the service. If the Provider transfers all public records to the Department upon completion of the contract, the Provider shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Provider keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the Provider shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the Department, upon request from the Department's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the Department.
- 5.6.3. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OR CHAPTER 119, F.S., TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 850-487-1111, OR BY EMAIL AT <a href="mailto:document-decomposition-only-color: blue-th-color: blu

# 6. PENALTIES, TERMINATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

#### 8.1. Financial Penalties for Failure to Take Corrective Action

- **6.1.1.** In accordance with the provisions of section 402.73(1), F.S., and Rule 65-29.001, F.A.C., corrective action plans may be required for noncompliance, nonperformance, or unacceptable performance under this Contract. Penalties may be imposed for failures to implement or to make acceptable progress on such corrective action plans.
- **6.1.2.** The increments of penalty imposition that shall apply, unless the Department determines that extenuating circumstances exist, shall be based upon the severity of the noncompliance, nonperformance, or unacceptable performance that generated the need for corrective action plan. The penalty, if imposed, shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the total contract payments during the period in which the corrective action plan has not been implemented or in which acceptable progress toward implementation has not been made. Noncompliance that is determined to have a direct effect on client health and safety shall result in the imposition of a ten percent (10%) penalty of the total contract payments during the period in which the corrective action plan has not been implemented or in which acceptable progress toward implementation has not been made.
- **6.1.3.** Noncompliance involving the provision of service not having a direct effect on client health and safety shall result in the imposition of a five percent (5%) penalty. Noncompliance as a result of unacceptable performance of administrative tasks shall result in the imposition of a two percent (2%) penalty.
- **6.1.4.** The deadline for payment shall be as stated in the Order imposing the financial penalties. In the event of nonpayment the Department may deduct the amount of the penalty from invoices submitted by the Provider.

#### 6.2. Termination

- **6.2.1.** In accordance with Section 22 of PUR 1000 Form, this Contract may be terminated by the Department without cause upon no less than thirty (30) calendar days' notice in writing to the Provider unless a sooner time is mutually agreed upon in writing.
- **6.2.2.** This Contract may be terminated by the Provider upon no less than thirty (30) calendar days' notice in writing to the Department unless a sooner time is mutually agreed upon in writing.
- **6.2.3.** In the event funds for payment pursuant to this Contract become unavailable, the Department may terminate this Contract upon no less than twenty-four (24) hours' notice in writing to the Provider. The Department shall be the final authority as to the availability and adequacy of funds.
- 6.2.4. In the event the Provider fails to fully comply with the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Department may terminate the Contract upon no less than twenty-four (24) hours' (excluding Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays) notice in writing to the Provider. Such notice may be issued without providing an opportunity for cure if it specifies the nature of the noncompliance and states that provision for cure would adversely affect the interests of the State or is not permitted by law or regulation. Otherwise, notice of termination will be issued after the Provider's failure to fully cure such noncompliance within the time specified in a written notice of noncompliance issued by the Department specifying the nature of the noncompliance and the actions required to cure such noncompliance. In addition, the Department may employ the default provisions in Rule 60A-1.006(3), F.A.C., but is not required to do so in order to terminate the Contract. The Department's failure to demand performance of any provision of this Contract shall not be deemed a waiver of such performance. The Department's waiver of any one breach of any provision of the terms and conditions of this Contract. The provisions herein do not limit the Department's right to remedies at law or in equity.
- **6.2.5.** Failure to have performed any contractual obligations under any other contract with the Department in a manner satisfactory to the Department will be a sufficient cause for termination. To be terminated under this provision, the Provider must have: (1) previously failed to satisfactorily perform in a contract with the Department, been notified by the Department of the unsatisfactory performance, and failed to timely correct the unsatisfactory performance to the satisfaction of the Department; or (2) had a contract terminated by the Department for cause. Termination shall be upon no less than twenty-four (24) hours' notice in writing to the Provider.
- **6.2.6.** In the event of termination under Sections 6.2.1 or 6.2.3, the Provider will be compensated for any work satisfactorily completed through the date of termination or an earlier date of suspension of work per Section 21 of the PUR 1000.
- **6.2.7.** If this Contract is for an amount of \$1 Million or more, the Department may terminate this Contract at any time the Provider is found to have submitted a false certification under section 287.135, F.S., or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List.

#### 6.3. Dispute Resolution

- **6.3.1.** Any dispute concerning performance of this Contract or payment hereunder shall be decided by the Department, which shall be reduced to writing and a copy of the decision shall be provided to the Provider by the Contract Manager. The decision shall be final and conclusive unless within twenty-one (21) calendar days from the date of receipt of the Department's decision, the Provider delivers to the Contract Manager a petition for alternative dispute resolution.
- **6.3.2.** After receipt of a petition for alternative dispute resolution the Department and the Provider shall attempt to amicably resolve the dispute through negotiations. Timely delivery of a petition for alternative dispute resolution and completion of the negotiation process shall be a condition precedent to any legal action by the Provider concerning this Contract.
- **6.3.3.** After timely delivery of a petition for alternative dispute resolution, the parties may employ any dispute resolution procedures described in the exhibits or other attachments, or mutually agree to an alternative binding or nonbinding dispute resolution process, the terms of which shall be reduced to writing and executed by both parties.
- **6.3.4.** Completion of such agreed process shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement for completion of the negotiation process.
- **6.3.5.** This section shall not limit the parties' rights of termination under Section 6.2.
- **6.3.6.** All notices provided by the Department under Section 6 shall be in writing on paper, physically sent to the person identified in Section 1.2.3 by U.S. Postal Service or any other delivery service that provides verification of delivery, or by hand delivery. All notices provide by the Provider under Section 6 shall be in writing on paper, physically sent to the person identified in Section 1.2.4 by U.S. Postal Service or any other delivery service that provides verification of delivery, or by hand delivery.

#### 7. OTHER TERMS

# 7.1. Governing Law and Venue

This Contract is executed and entered into in the State of Florida, and shall be construed, performed and enforced in all respects in accordance with Florida law, without regard to Florida provisions for conflict of laws. Courts of competent jurisdiction in Florida shall have exclusive jurisdiction in any action regarding this Contract and venue shall be in Leon County, Florida. Unless otherwise provided in any other provision or amendment hereof, any amendment, extension or renewal (when authorized) may be executed in counterparts as provided in Section 46 of the PUR 1000 Form.

#### 7.2. No Other Terms

There are no provisions, terms, conditions, or obligations other than those contained herein, and this Contract shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written between the parties.

#### 7.3. Severability of Terms

If any term or provision of this Contract is legally determined unlawful or unenforceable, the remainder of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect and such term or provision shall be stricken.

#### 7.4. Survival of Terms

The parties agree that, unless a provision of this Contract, its attachments or incorporated documents expressly states otherwise as to itself or a named provision, all provisions of this Contract concerning obligations of the Provider and remedies available to the Department are intended to survive the ending date or an earlier termination of this Contract. The Provider's performance pursuant to such surviving provisions shall be without further payment, as the contract payments received during the term of this Contract are consideration for such performance.

#### 7.5. Modifications

Modifications of provisions of this Contract shall be valid only when they have been reduced to writing and duly signed by both parties. The rate of payment and the total dollar amount may be adjusted retroactively to reflect price level increases and changes in the rate of payment when these have been established through the appropriations process and subsequently identified in the Department's operating budget.

# 7.6. Anticompetitive Agreements

The Provider will not offer, enter into nor enforce any formal or informal agreement with any person, firm or entity under which the parties agree to refrain from competing for any future service contract or limit in any manner the ability of either party to obtain employment by or provide services to the Department or a provider of services to the Department.

# 7.7. Communications

Except where otherwise provided in this Contract, communications between the parties regarding this Contract may be by any commercially reasonable means. Where this Contract calls for communication in writing, such communication includes email, and attachments thereto are deemed received when the email is received.

#### 7.8. Accreditation

The Department is committed to ensuring provision of the highest quality services to the persons we serve. Accordingly, the Department has expectations that where accreditation is generally accepted nationwide as a clear indicator of quality service, the majority of the Department's providers will either be accredited, have a plan to meet national accreditation standards, or will initiate a plan within a reasonable period of time.

# 7.9. Transitioning Young Adults

The Provider understands the Department's interest in assisting young adults aging out of the dependency system. The Department encourages Provider participation with the local Community-Based Care Lead Agency Independent Living Program to offer gainful employment to youth in foster care and young adults transitioning from the foster care system.

#### 7.10. DEO and Workforce Florida

The Provider understands that the Department, the Department of Economic Opportunity, and Workforce Florida, Inc., have jointly implemented an initiative to empower recipients in the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families Program to enter and remain in gainful employment. The Department encourages Provider participation with the Department of Economic Opportunity and Workforce Florida.

# 7.11. Purchases by Other Agencies

The Department of Management Services may approve this Contract as an alternate contract source pursuant to Rule 60A-1.047, Florida Administrative Code, if requested by another agency. Other State agencies may purchase from the resulting contract, provided that the Department of Management Services has determined that the contract's use is cost-effective and in the best interest of the State. Upon such approval, the Provider may, at its discretion, sell these commodities or services to additional agencies, upon the terms and conditions contained herein.

#### 7.12. Unauthorized Aliens

Unauthorized aliens shall not be employed. Employment of unauthorized aliens shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Contract by the Department for violation of section 274A(e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. § 1324 a) and section 101 of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986. The Provider and its subcontractors will enroll in and use the E-verify system established by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security to verify the employment eligibility of its employees and its subcontractors' employees performing under this Contract. Employee assigned to the contract means all persons employed or assigned (including subcontractors) by the Provider or a subcontractor during the contract term to perform work pursuant to this contract within the United States and its territories.

# 7.13. Civil Rights Requirements

In accordance with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, or the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, as applicable the Provider shall not discriminate against any employee (or applicant for employment) in the performance of this Contract because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, disability, age, or marital status. Further, the Provider agrees not to discriminate against any applicant, client, or employee in service delivery or benefits in connection with any of its programs and activities in accordance with 45 CFR, Parts 80, 83, 84, 90, and 91, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, or the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, as applicable and CFOP 60-16. These requirements shall apply to all contractors, subcontractors, subgrantees or others with whom it arranges to provide services or benefits to clients or employees in connection with its programs and activities. If employing fifteen or more employees, the Provider shall complete the Civil Rights Compliance Checklist, CF Form 946 within thirty (30) days of execution of this Contract and annually thereafter in accordance with CFOP 60-16 and 45 CFR, Part 80.

# 7.14. Use of Funds for Lobbying Prohibited

The Provider shall comply with the provisions of sections 11.062 and 216.347, F.S., which prohibit the expenditure of contract funds for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, judicial branch, or a State agency.

# 7.15. Public Entity Crime and Discriminatory Contractors

Pursuant to sections 287.133 and 287.134, F.S., the following restrictions are placed on the ability of persons placed on the convicted vendor list or the discriminatory vendor list. When a person or affiliate has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime, or an entity or affiliate has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list, such person, entity or affiliate may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or the repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity; provided, however, that the prohibition on persons or affiliates placed on the convicted vendor shall be limited to business in excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, F.S., for CATEGORY TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

# 7.16. Whistleblower's Act Requirements

In accordance with subsection 112.3187, F.S., the Provider and its subcontractors shall not retaliate against an employee for reporting violations of law, rule, or regulation that creates substantial and specific danger to the public's health, safety, or welfare to an appropriate agency. Furthermore, agencies or independent contractors shall not retaliate against any person who discloses information to an appropriate agency alleging improper use of governmental office, gross waste of funds, or any other abuse or gross neglect of duty on the part of an agency, public officer, or employee. The Provider and any subcontractor shall inform its employees that they and other persons may file a complaint with the Office of Chief Inspector General, Agency Inspector General, the Florida Commission on Human Relations or the Whistle-blower's Hotline number at 1-800-543-5353.

#### **7.17. PRIDE**

Articles which are the subject of or are required to carry out this Contract shall be purchased from Prison Rehabilitative Industries and Diversified Enterprises, Inc., (PRIDE) identified under Chapter 946, F.S., in the same manner and under the procedures set forth in subsections 946.515(2) and (4), F.S. For purposes of this Contract, the Provider shall be deemed to be substituted for the Department insofar as dealings with PRIDE. This clause is not applicable to subcontractors unless otherwise required by law. An abbreviated list of products/services available from PRIDE may be obtained by contacting PRIDE, (800) 643-8459.

#### 7.18. Recycled Products

The Provider shall procure any recycled products or materials, which are the subject of or are required to carry out this Contract, in accordance with the provisions of sections 403.7065, F.S.

#### 8. FEDERAL FUNDS APPLICABILITY

The terms in this section apply if the box for Federal Funds is checked at the beginning of this contract.

#### 8.1. Federal Law

- **8.1.1.** The Provider shall comply with the provisions of Federal law and regulations including, but not limited to, 2 CFR, Part 200, and other applicable regulations.
- **8.1.2.** If this Contract contains \$10,000 or more of Federal Funds, the Provider shall comply with Executive Order 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity, as amended by Executive Order 11375 and others, and as supplemented in Department of Labor regulation 41 CFR, Part 60 if applicable.
- **8.1.3.** If this Contract contains over \$100,000 of Federal Funds, the Provider shall comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.), section 508 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.), Executive Order 11738, as amended and where applicable, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (2 CFR, Part 1500). The Provider shall report any violations of the above to the Department.
- **8.1.4.** No Federal Funds received in connection with this Contract may be used by the Provider, or agent acting for the Provider, or subcontractor to influence legislation or appropriations pending before the Congress or any State legislature. If this Contract contains Federal funding in excess of \$100,000, the Provider must, prior to contract execution, complete the Certification Regarding Lobbying form, Attachment 3. If a Disclosure of Lobbying Activities form, Standard Form LLL, is required, it may be obtained from the Contract Manager. All disclosure forms as required by the Certification Regarding Lobbying form must be completed and returned to the Contract Manager, prior to payment under this Contract.

**8.1.5.** If this Contract provides services to children up to age 18, the Provider shall comply with the Pro-Children Act of 1994 (20 U.S.C. § 6081). Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to \$1,000 for each violation or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity, or both.

# 8.2. Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)

The FFATA Act of 2006 is an act of Congress that requires the full disclosure to the public of all entities or organizations receiving federal funds.

- **8.2.1.** The Provider will complete and sign the FFATA Certification of Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements form (CF 1111 or successor) if this Contract includes \$30,000 or more in Federal Funds (as determined over its entire term). The Provider shall also report the total compensation of its five most highly paid executives if it also receives in excess of 80% of its annual gross revenues from Federal Funds and receives more than \$25 million in total federal funding.
- **8.2.2.** The Digital Accountability and Transparency Act (DATA) 2014 is an expansion of the FFATA Act of 2006, the purpose is for further transparency by establishing government-wide data identifiers and standardized reporting formats to recipient and sub-recipients.

#### 8.3. Federal Whistleblower Requirements

Pursuant to Section 11(c) of the OSH Act of 1970 and the subsequent federal laws expanding the act, the Provider is prohibited from discriminating against employees for exercising their rights under the OSH Act. Details of the OSH act can be found at this website: <a href="http://www.whistleblowers.gov/index.html">http://www.whistleblowers.gov/index.html</a>.

# 9. CLIENT SERVICES APPLICABILITY

The terms in this section apply if the box for Client Services is checked at the beginning of this contract.

#### 9.1. Client Risk Prevention

If services to clients are to be provided under this contract, the Provider and any subcontractors shall, in accordance with the client risk prevention system, report those reportable situations listed in CFOP 215-6 in the manner prescribed in CFOP 215-6. The Provider shall immediately report any knowledge or reasonable suspicion of abuse, neglect, or exploitation of a child, aged person, or disabled adult to the Florida Abuse Hotline on the statewide toll-free telephone number (1-800-96ABUSE). As required by Chapters 39 and 415, F.S., this provision is binding upon both the Provider and its employees.

#### 9.2. Emergency Preparedness Plan

If the tasks to be performed pursuant to this contract include the physical care or supervision of clients, the Provider shall, within thirty (30) days of the execution of this contract, submit to the Contract Manager an emergency preparedness plan which shall include provisions for records protection, alternative accommodations for clients in substitute care, supplies, and a recovery plan that will allow the Provider to continue functioning in compliance with the executed contract in the event of an actual emergency. For the purpose of disaster planning, the term "supervision" includes a child who is under the jurisdiction of a dependency court. Children may remain in their homes, be placed in a non-licensed relative/non-relative home, or be placed in a licensed foster care setting. No later than twelve months following the Department's original acceptance of a plan and every twelve (12) months thereafter, the Provider shall submit a written certification that it has reviewed its plan, along with any modifications to the plan, or a statement that no modifications were found necessary. The Department agrees to respond in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of the original or updated plan, accepting, rejecting, or requesting modifications. In the event of an emergency, the Department may exercise oversight authority over such Provider in order to assume implementation of agreed emergency relief provisions.

# 9.3. Emergency Support to the Deaf or Hard-of-Hearing

- 9.3.1. The Provider and its subcontractors shall comply with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794, as implemented by 45 CFR Part 84 (hereinafter referred to as Section 504), the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12131, as implemented by 28 CFR Part 35 (hereinafter referred to as ADA), and the Children and Families Operating Procedure (CFOP) 60-10, Chapter 4, entitled Auxiliary Aids and Services for the Deaf or Hard-of-Hearing.
- **9.3.2.** If the Provider or any of its subcontractors employs 15 or more employees, the Provider shall designate a Single-Point-of-Contact (one per firm) to ensure effective communication with deaf or hard-of-hearing customers or companions in accordance with Section 504 of the ADA, and CFOP 60-10, Chapter 4. The Provider's Single-Point-of-Contact and that of its Subcontractors will process the compliance data into the Department's HHS Compliance reporting Database by the 5th business day of the month, covering the previous month's reporting, and forward confirmation of submission to the Contract Manager. The name and contact

information for the Provider's Single-Point-of-Contact shall be furnished to the Department's Grant or Contract Manager within fourteen (14) calendar days of the effective date of this requirement.

- **9.3.3.** The Provider shall, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this requirement, contractually require that its subcontractors comply with Section 504, the ADA, and CFOP 60-10, Chapter 4. A Single-Point-of-Contact shall be required for each subcontractor that employs 15 or more employees. This Single-Point-of-Contact will ensure effective communication with deaf or hard-of-hearing customers or companions in accordance with Section 504 and the ADA and coordinate activities and reports with the Provider's Single-Point-of-Contact.
- **9.3.4.** The Single-Point-of-Contact shall ensure that employees are aware of the requirements, roles & responsibilities, and contact points associated with compliance with Section 504, the ADA, and CFOP 60-10, Chapter 4. Further, employees of providers and their subcontractors with fifteen (15) or more employees shall attest in writing that they are familiar with the requirements of Section 504, the ADA, and CFOP 60-10, Chapter 4. This attestation shall be maintained in the employee's personnel file.
- **9.3.5.** The Provider's Single-Point-of-Contact will ensure that conspicuous Notices which provide information about the availability of appropriate auxiliary aids and services at no-cost to the deaf or hard-of-hearing customers or companions are posted near where people enter or are admitted within the agent locations. Such Notices must be posted immediately by The Provider and its subcontractors. The approved Notice is available at: http://www.myflfamilies.com/about-us/services-deaf-and-hard-hearing/dcf-posters.
- **9.3.6.** The Provider and its subcontractors shall document the customer's or companion's preferred method of communication and any requested auxiliary aids/services provided in the customer's record. Documentation, with supporting justification, must also be made if any request was not honored. The Provider shall distribute Customer Feedback forms to customers or companions, and provide assistance in completing the forms as requested by the customer or companion.
- **9.3.7.** If customers or companions are referred to other agencies, the Provider must ensure that the receiving agency is notified of the customer's or companion's preferred method of communication and any auxiliary aids/service needs.
- **9.3.8.** The Department requires each contract/subcontract provider agency's direct service employees to complete training on serving our Customers who are Deaf or Hard-of-Hearing and sign the Attestation of Understanding. Direct service employees performing under this Contract will also print their certificate of completion, attach it to their Attestation of Understanding, and maintain them in their personnel file.

#### 9.4. Confidential Client and Other Information

Except as provided in this Contract, the Provider shall not use or disclose but shall protect and maintain the confidentiality of any client information and any other information made confidential by Florida law or Federal laws or regulations that is obtained or accessed by the Provider or its subcontractors incidental to performance under this Contract.

- **9.4.1.** Client and Other Confidential Information. State laws providing for the confidentiality of client and other information include but are not limited to sections 39.0132, 39.00145, 39.202, 39.809, 39.908, 63.162, 63.165, 383.412, 394.4615, 397.501, 409.821, 409.175, 410.037, 410.605, 414.295, 415.107, 415.295, 741.3165 and 916.107, F.S.
- 9.4.2. Federal laws and regulations to the same effect include section 471(a)(8) of the Social Security Act, section 106(b)(2)(A)(viii) of the Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, 7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(8), 42 U.S.C. § 602 and 2 CFR § 200.303 and 2 CFR § 200.337, 7 CFR § 272.1(c), 42 CFR §§ 2.1-2.3, 42 CFR § 431.300-306, 45 CFR § 205.
- **9.4.3.** A summary of Florida Statutes providing for confidentiality of this and other information are found in Part II of the Attorney General's Government in the Sunshine Manual, as revised from time-to-time.

By signing this Contract, the parties agree that they have read and agree to the entire Contract, as described in Section 1.4.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 83 page Contract to be executed by their undersigned officials as duly authorized.

PROVIDER: SOUTHEAST FLORIDA BEHAVIORAL FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES HEALTH NETWORK, INC.

	Signature:		
	Print/Type		
Ann Berner	Name:	Dennis Miles	
Chief Executive Officer	Title:	Regional Managing Director	
	Date:		
		Ann Berner Name: Chief Executive Officer Title:	Ann Berner Print/Type Ann Berner Dennis Miles Chief Executive Officer Title: Regional Managing Director

The parties agree that any future amendment(s) replacing this page will not affect the above execution.

Federal Tax ID # (or SSN): 271871869

Provider Fiscal Year Ending Date: 06/30.

The Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank.

# **EXHIBIT A - SPECIAL PROVISIONS**

The following provisions supplement or modify the provisions of Items 1 through 9, as provided herein:

#### A-1 ENGAGEMENT, TERM AND CONTRACT DOCUMENT

#### A-1.1 Contract Document

In addition to the provisions of **Section 1.4.**, the following documents, or the latest revisions thereof, are incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract.

#### A-1.1.1 Additional Contract Exhibits

Exhibits A1, A2, B1, C1, C2, C3, F1 and F2

#### A-1.1.2 Guidance Documents

- Guidance 1 Evidence-Based Guidelines
- Guidance 2 Tangible Property Requirements
- Guidance 3 Managing Entity Expiration, Termination and Transition Planning Requirements
- Guidance 4 Care Coordination
- Guidance 5 Residential Mental Health Treatment for Children and Adolescents
- Guidance 6 Outpatient Forensic Mental Health Services
- Guidance 7 Forensic and Civil Treatment Facility Admission and Discharge Processes
- Guidance 8 Assisted Living Facilities with Limited Mental Health (ALF-LMH) Licensure
- Guidance 9 Supplemental Security Income/Social Security Disability Insurance (SSI/SSDI)

  Outreach Access, and Recovery (SOAR)
- Guidance 10 Prevention Services
- Guidance 11 Juvenile Incompetent to Proceed (JITP)
- Guidance 12 Behavioral Health Network (BNet) Guidelines and Requirements
- Guidance 13 Indigent Drug Program (IDP)
- Guidance 14 Prevention Partnership Grants (PPG)
- Guidance 15 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH)
- Guidance 16 Florida Assertive Community Treatment (FACT) Handbook
- Guidance 17 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Funding Guidance
- Guidance 18 Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) Model Guidelines and Requirements
- Guidance 19 Integration with Child Welfare
- Guidance 20 Local Review Team
- Guidance 21 Housing Coordination
- Guidance 22 Federal Grant Financial Management Requirements
- Guidance 23 Crisis Counseling Program
- Guidance 24 Performance Outcomes Measurement Manual

- Guidance 25 National Voter Registration Act Guidance
- Guidance 26 Women's Special Funding, Substance Abuse Services for Pregnant Women and Mothers
- Guidance 27 Central Receiving Systems Grant
- Guidance 28 Forensic Multidisciplinary Team not applicable
- Guidance 29 Transitional Voucher

#### A-1.1.3 Templates

- Template 1 Provider Tangible Property Inventory Form
- Template 2 Managing Entity Substance Abuse and Mental Health Block Grant Reporting Template Overview and Instructions
- Template 3 Narrative Report for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Block Grant
- Template 4 Managing Entity Annual Business Operations Plan
- Template 5 ALF-LMH Forms
- Template 6 BNet Participant Forms
- Template 7 BNet Alternative Service Forms
- Template 8 Family Intensive Treatment Services Monthly Progress Report
- Template 9 Local Match Calculation Form
- Template 10 Managing Entity Monthly Fixed Payment Invoice
- Template 11 Managing Entity Monthly Progress Report
- Template 12 Managing Entity Monthly Expenditure Report
- Template 13 Managing Entity Monthly Carry Forward Expenditure Report
- Template 14 Cost Allocation Plan
- Template 15 Managing Entity Spending Plan for Carry Forward Report
- **A-1.1.4** Unless otherwise specified in this Contract, all documents incorporated by reference may be located at the following Department webpage location:

http://www.myflfamilies.com/service-programs/substance-abuse/managing-entities

Copies of these documents may also be obtained from the Department, 1317 Winewood Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL, 32399-0700.

#### A-1.2 Effective and Ending Dates

As indicated in Section 1.3, this Contract had a renewal clause; however, Amendment 0021 renews the Contract and there are no remaining renewal periods. The Contract shall end at midnight, **Eastern** time, on **June 30, 2019**, subject to the survival of terms provisions of **Section 7.4**.

# A-1.3 Program Specific Terms

In addition to the provisions of Section 1.4.1., the definitions in Exhibit A1 apply to this Contract.

# A-2 STATEMENT OF WORK

There are no additional provisions to this section of the Contract.

#### A-3 PAYMENT, INVOICE AND RELATED TERMS

There are no additional provisions to this section of the Contract.

#### A-4 GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING PERFORMANCE

A-4.1 Notwithstanding the terms of **Section 4.3.**, the Managing Entity may subcontract with Network Service Providers without advance approval in writing by the Department.

#### A-4.2 Insurance

In addition to the provisions of **Section 4.5.**, the following Special Insurance Provisions shall apply to this Contract. In the event of any inconsistency between the requirements of this section and the requirements of **Section 4.5.**, the provisions of this section shall prevail and control.

- A-4.2.1 The Managing Entity shall notify the Contract Manager within 30 calendar days if there is a modification to the terms of insurance including but not limited to, cancellation or modification to policy limits.
- A-4.2.2 The Managing Entity acknowledges that, as an independent contractor, the Managing Entity and its Network Service Providers at all tiers are not covered by the State of Florida Risk Management Trust Fund for liability created by s. 284.30, F.S.
- A-4.2.3 The Managing Entity shall obtain and provide proof to the Department of comprehensive general liability insurance coverage (broad form coverage), specifically including premises, fire and legal liability to cover managing the Managing Entity and all of its employees. The limits of Managing Entity's coverage shall be no less than \$300,000 per occurrence with a minimal annual aggregate of no less than \$1,000,000.
- A-4.2.4 The Managing Entity shall cause all Network Service Providers, at all tiers, who the Managing Entity reasonably determines to present a risk of significant loss to the Managing Entity or the Department, to obtain and provide proof to Managing Entity and the Department of comprehensive general liability insurance coverage (broad form coverage), specifically including premises, fire and legal liability covering the Network Service Provider and all of its employees. The limits of coverage for the Managing Entity's Network Service Providers, at all tiers, shall be in such amounts as the Managing Entity reasonably determines to be sufficient to cover the risk of loss.
- A-4.2.5 If any officer, employee, or agent of the Managing Entity operates a motor vehicle in the course of the performance of its duties under this contract, the Managing Entity shall obtain and provide proof to the Department of comprehensive automobile liability insurance coverage. The limits of the Managing Entity's coverage shall be no less than \$300,000 per occurrence with a minimal annual aggregate of no less than \$1,000,000.
- A-4.2.6 If any officer, employee, or agent of any Network Service Provider, at all tiers, operates a motor vehicle in the course of the performance of the duties of the Network Service Provider, the Managing Entity shall cause the Network Service Provider to obtain and provide proof to the Managing Entity and the Department of comprehensive automobile liability insurance coverage with the same limits.
- A-4.2.7 The Managing Entity shall obtain and provide proof to the Department of professional liability insurance coverage, including errors and omissions coverage, to cover the Managing Entity and all of its employees. If any officer, employee, or agent of the Managing Entity administers any prescription drug or medication or controlled substance in the course of the performance of the duties of the Managing Entity under this contract, the professional liability coverage shall include medical malpractice liability and errors and omissions coverage, to cover the Managing Entity and all of its employees. The limits of the coverage shall be no less than \$300,000 per occurrence with a minimal annual aggregate of no less than \$1,000,000.

- A-4.2.8 If any officer, employee, or agent of the Network Service Provider, at all tiers, provides any professional services or provides or administers any prescription drug or medication or controlled substance in the course of the performance of the duties of the Network Service Provider, the Managing Entity shall cause the Network Service Provider, at all tiers, to obtain and provide proof to the Managing Entity and the Department of professional liability insurance coverage, including medical malpractice liability and errors and omissions coverage, to cover all Network Service Provider employees with the same limits.
- **A-4.2.9** The Department shall be exempt from, and in no way liable for, any sums of money that may represent a deductible or self-insured retention under any such insurance. The payment of any deductible on any policy shall be the sole responsibility of the Managing Entity, or Network Service Provider purchasing the insurance.
- A-4.2.10 All such insurance policies of the Managing Entity and its Network Service Providers, at all tiers, shall be provided by insurers licensed or eligible to do and that are doing business in the State of Florida. Each insurer must have a minimum rating of "A" by A. M. Best or an equivalent rating by a similar insurance rating firm, and shall name the Department as an additional insured under the policy or policies. The Managing Entity shall use its best good faith efforts to cause the insurers issuing all such general, automobile, and professional liability insurance to use a policy form with additional insured provisions naming the Department as an additional insured or a form of additional insured endorsement that is acceptable to the Department in the reasonable exercise of its judgment.
- A-4.2.11 All such insurance proposed by the Managing Entity shall be submitted to and confirmed by the Contract Manager annually by March 31.

# A-5 RECORDS, AUDITS AND DATA SECURITY

# A-5.1 Inspections and Corrective Action

In addition to the terms of Section 5.2., the following requirements shall apply to this Contract.

- A-5.1.1 The Managing Entity shall be monitored in accordance with s. 402.7305, F.S., and CFOP 75-8, Policies and Procedures of Contract Oversight. The Managing Entity shall comply with any requests made by the Department as part of the conduct of such monitoring. At no cost to the Department, the Managing Entity shall provide complete access to all programmatic, administrative, management, budget and financial information related to services provided under this contract.
- A-5.1.2 The Department will provide a written report to the Managing Entity within 30 days of the monitoring team's exit. If the report indicates corrective action is necessary, the Managing Entity shall provide a proposed corrective action plan for the Department's approval, except in the case of threat to life or safety of Individuals Served, in which case the Managing Entity shall take immediate action to ameliorate the threat and associated causes.
- A-5.1.3 The Managing Entity shall cooperate at all times with the Department to conduct these reviews and shall provide all documentation requested by the reviewers in a timely manner at its administrative office or other location, as determined by the Department.

# A-6 PENALTIES, TERMINATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

#### A-6.1 Termination

The provisions of **Section 6.2.1**. and **Section 6.2.2**. are hereby modified and superseded as follows. The remaining clauses of **Section 6** remain in effect.

A-6.1.1 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.2.1., in accordance with Section 22 of PUR 1000 Form, this Contract may be terminated by the Department without cause upon no less than 180 calendar days' notice in writing to the Provider unless a sooner time is mutually agreed upon in writing.

A-6.1.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.2.2., this Contract may be terminated by the Provider upon no less than 180 calendar days' notice in writing to the Department unless a sooner time is mutually agreed upon in writing.

#### A-6.2 Dispute Resolution

In addition to the terms of Section 6.3., the following Dispute Resolution terms shall apply to this Contract:

A-6.2.1 The parties agree to cooperate in resolving any differences in interpreting the contract. Within five working days of the execution of this contract, each party shall designate one person with the requisite authority to act as its representative for dispute resolution purposes. Each party shall notify the other party of the person's name and business address and telephone number. Within five working days from delivery to the designated representative of the other party of a written request for dispute resolution, the representatives will conduct a face-to-face meeting to resolve the disagreement amicably. If the representatives are unable to reach a mutually satisfactory resolution, either representative may request referral of the issue to the Managing Entity's Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the Department's Regional Managing Director (RMD). Upon referral to this second step, the respective parties shall confer in an attempt to resolve the issue.

A-6.2.2 If the CEO and RMD are unable to resolve the issue within 10 days, the parties' appointed representatives shall meet within 10 working days and select a third representative. These three representatives shall meet within 10 working days to seek resolution of the dispute. If the representatives' good faith efforts to resolve the dispute fail, the representatives shall make written recommendations to the Secretary who will work with both parties to resolve the dispute. The parties reserve all their rights and remedies under Florida law. Venue for any court action will be in Leon County, Florida.

#### A-7 OTHER TERMS

- A-7.1 The Managing Entity shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations and all policies, directives and guidelines published by the Department. In the event the Department amends any policies, directives, or guidelines after contract execution, the Department will provide electronic notice to the Managing Entity.
- A-7.2 Exhibit A2 contains additional state and federal laws, rules, and regulations applicable to performance under this Contract.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

#### **EXHIBIT A1 - PROGRAM AND SERVICE SPECIFIC TERMS**

# A1-1 Behavioral Health Network (BNet)

A statewide network of Behavioral Health Service providers which serve children with mental health or substance use disorders who are ineligible for Medicaid and are determined eligible for Title XXI of the United States Public Health Services Act.

#### A1-2 Behavioral Health Services

As defined by s. 394.9082(2)(a), F.S.

#### A1-3 Block Grants

The Community Mental Health Block Grant (CMHBG), pursuant to 42 U.S.C. s. 300x, et seq.; and the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SAPTBG), pursuant to 42 U.S.C. s. 300x-21, et seq.

# A1-4 Continuous Quality Improvement (CQI)

An ongoing, systematic process of internal and external improvements in service provision and administrative functions, taking into account both in process and end of process indicators, in order to meet the valid requirements of Individuals Served.

#### A1-5 Coordinated System of Care

As defined by s. 394.9082(2)(b), F.S.

# A1-6 Electronic Health Record (EHR)

As defined by s. 408.051(2)(a), F.S.

#### A1-7 Electronic Vault

An information technology system, provided by the Managing Entity, designed to store, manage, and track electronic versions of original and scanned documents, and to provide remote document access to regional and Headquarters Department staff.

#### A1-8 Evidence-Based Practice (EBP)

As defined by Guidance 1 - Evidence-Based Guidelines.

#### A1-9 Indigent Psychiatric Medication Program known as the Indigent Drug Program (IDP)

Behavioral Health Services provided pursuant to s. 394.676, F.S.

# A1-10 Individual(s) Served

An individual who receives substance abuse or mental health services, the cost of which is paid, either in part or whole, by Department appropriated funds or local match (matching).

# A1-11 Juvenile Incompetent to Proceed (JITP)

"Child," "juvenile" or "youth" as defined by s. 985.03(7), F.S., deemed incompetent to proceed for accused crimes as pursuant to s. 985.19, F.S.

#### A1-12 Local Match

Pursuant to s. 394.74(2)(b), F.S., and s. 394.76, F.S.

#### A1-13 Managing Entity

As defined by s. 394.9082(2)(e), F.S. Throughout this Contract, the term Managing Entity is synonymous with the definition of Provider in the Department's Standard Integrated Contract.

#### A1-14 Mental Health Services

#### **CF Standard**

As defined by s. 394.67(15), F.S.

# A1-15 Network Service Provider(s)

A direct service agency providing Substance Abuse or Mental Health Services that is under contract with a Managing Entity, and referred to collectively as the "Network." The Network shall consist of a comprehensive array of Behavioral Health Services and programs that are designed to meet the local need, are accessible and responsive to the needs of Individuals Served, their families, and community stakeholders, and include the following elements:

- A1-15.1 Prevention and early intervention;
- A1-15.2 Emergency care;
- A1-15.3 Acute care;
- A1-15.4 Residential treatment;
- A1-15.5 Outpatient treatment;
- A1-15.6 Rehabilitation;
- A1-15.7 Supportive intervention;
- A1-15.8 Recovery support; and
- A1-15.9 Consumer support services.

#### A1-16 Operational Costs

The allowable expenses incurred by a Managing Entity in performing its contracted functions and delivering its contracted services.

# A1-17 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH)

A federal grant to support homeless individuals with mental illnesses, who may also have co-occurring substance abuse and mental health treatment needs.

#### A1-18 Risk Assessment

A process for evaluating the threat of damage, loss, liability, or other negative occurrence caused by external or internal vulnerabilities that may be avoided through pre-emptive action. An effective Risk Assessment prioritizes the extent and degree of appropriate monitoring activities.

#### A1-19 Safety Net

The publicly funded Behavioral Health Services and providers that have either historically received or currently receive funding appropriated to the Department by the General Appropriations Act (GAA). The Safety Net is intended to provide funding to Network Service Providers for expenditures that would otherwise be uncompensated costs for services provided to individuals in need of services.

#### A1-20 Stakeholders

Individuals or groups with an interest in the provision of treatment or prevention services to individuals with substance use, mental health, and co-occurring disorders in the county(ies) specified in **Section B-3.1.** This includes, but is not limited to, the key community constituents included in s. 394.9082, F.S.

#### A1-21 State Mental Health Treatment Facilities

State Mental Health Treatment Facilities serving adults who have been committed for intensive inpatient treatment by a circuit court and pursuant to <u>Chapter 394</u>, F.S. or <u>Chapter 916</u>, F.S.

# A1-22 Statewide Inpatient Psychiatric Programs (SIPP)

Medicaid-funded services to children under age 18 provided in a residential treatment center or hospital, licensed by the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA), which provides diagnostic and active treatment services in a secure setting. SIPP providers must be under contract with AHCA and provide these services in accordance with Chapter 394, F.S., Chapter 408, F.S., and Chapter 409, F.S., and Rule 65E-9.008(4), F.A.C.

#### A1-23 Submit

Unless otherwise specified, the term "Submit" as used in this Contract shall be construed to mean submission of a contractual requirement to the Department's Contract Manager, subject to the provisions of **Section C-2.4.7.** 

# A1-24 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Data System (SAMH Data System)

The Department's web-based data system for reporting substance abuse and mental health services, including the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Information System (SAMHIS) or any replacement system identified by the Department for the reporting of data by the Managing Entity and all Network Service Providers in accordance with this contract.

#### A1-25 Substance Abuse Services

Has the same meaning as "substance abuse programs and services" pursuant to s. 397.331(1)(b), F.S.

# A1-26 Supplemental Security Income (SSI) and Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI) Outreach, Access, and Recovery (SOAR)

A Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) technical assistance initiative designed to help individuals increase earlier access to SSI and SSDI through improved approval rates on initial Social Security applications by providing training, technical assistance, and strategic planning to Network Service Providers.

# A1-27 Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)

As defined by 42 U.S.C. ss. 601, et seq., and Chapter 414, F.S.

# A1-28 Wait List

A master list for the Network, maintained by a Managing Entity that shows:

- A1-28.1 The number of individuals waiting for access to the recommended service or program;
- A1-28.2 The length of time each individual has been on the waiting list; and
- A1-28.3 The interim services provided to the individual.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

# EXHIBIT A2 - SAMH PROGRAMMATIC STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

The provider and its subcontractors shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations, as amended from time to time, that affect the subject areas of the contract. Authorities include but are not limited to the following:

# A2-1 Federal Authority

# A2-1.1 Block Grants Regarding Mental Health and Substance Abuse

42 U.S. C. ss. 300x, et seq.

42 U.S.C. ss. 300x-21 et seq.

42 C.F.R. pt. 54

45 C.F.R. pt. 96

# A2-1.2 Restrictions on expenditure of grant

45 C.F.R. s. 96.135

# A2-1.3 Confidentiality Of Alcohol And Drug Abuse Patient Records

42 C.F.R., pt. 2

# A2-1.4 Security and Privacy (related to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA))

45 C.F.R. pt. 164

# A2-1.5 Social Security Income for the Aged, Blind and Disabled

20 C.F.R. pt. 416

# A2-1.6 Indorsement and Payment of Checks Drawn on the United States Treasury

31 C.F.R. pt. 240

# A2-1.7 Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)

42 U.S.C. ss. 601, et seq.

45 C.F.R., pt. 260

# A2-1.8 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH)

42 U.S. C. s. 290cc-21 et seg.

42 C.F.R., pt. 54

#### A2-1.9 Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

42 U.S. C. ss. 12101 et seq.

# A2-1.10 Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000

22 U.S.C. 7104

2 CFR Part 175

# A2-2 Florida Statutes

# A2-2.1 Child Welfare and Community Based Care

Ch. 39, F.S.

Proceedings Relating to Children

	Ch. 119, F.S.	Public Records
	Ch. 402, F.S.	Health and Human Services: Miscellaneous Provisions
	Ch. 435, F.S.	Employment Screening
	Ch. 490, F.S.	Psychological Services
	Ch. 491, F.S.	Clinical, Counseling and Psychotherapy Services
	Ch. 1002, F.S.	Student and Parental Rights and Educational Choices
A2-2.2	Substance Abuse and I	Mental Health Services
	Ch. 381, F.S.	Public Health: General Provisions
	Ch. 386, F.S.	Particular Conditions Affecting Public Health
	Ch. 394, F.S.	Mental Health
	Ch. 395, F.S.	Hospital Licensing and Regulation
	Ch. 397, F.S.	Substance Abuse Services
	Ch. 400, F.S.	Nursing Home and Related Health Care Facilities
	Ch. 414, F.S.	Family Self-Sufficiency
	Ch. 435, F.S.	Employment Screening
	Ch. 458, F.S.	Medical Practice
	Ch. 459, F.S.	Osteopathic Medicine
	Ch. 464, F.S.	Nursing
	Ch. 465, F.S.	Pharmacy
	Ch. 490, F.S.	Psychological Services
	Ch. 491, F.S.	Clinical, Counseling, and Psychotherapy Services
	Ch. 499, F.S.	Florida Drug and Cosmetic Act
	Ch. 553, F.S.	Building Construction Standards
	Ch. 893, F.S.	Drug Abuse Prevention and Control
	S. 409.906(8), F.S.	Optional Medicaid Services - Community Mental Health Services
A2-2.3	Developmental Disabiliti	es
	Ch. 393, F.S.	Developmental Disabilities
A2-2.4	Adult Protective Service	s
	Ch. 415, F.S.	Adult Protective Services
A2-2.5	Forensics	
	Ch. 916, F.S.	Mentally Deficient and Mentally III Defendants
	Ch. 985, F.S.	Juvenile Justice; Interstate Compact on Juveniles
	S. 985.19, F.S.	Incompetency in Juvenile Delinquency Cases
	S. 985.24, F.S.	Interstate Compact on Juveniles; Use of detention; prohibitions

#### A2-2.6 State Administrative Procedures and Services

Ch. 120, F.S.	Administrative Procedures Act
Ch. 287, F.S.	Procurement of Personal Property and Services
Ch. 815, F.S.	Computer-Related Crimes
Ch. 817, F.S.	Fraudulent Practices
S. 112.061, F.S.	Per diem and travel expenses of public officers, employees, and authorized persons
S. 112.3185, F.S.	Additional standards for state agency employees
S. 215.422, F.S.	Payments, warrants, and invoices; processing time limits; dispute resolution; agency or judicial branch compliance

S. 216.181(16)(b), F.S. Advanced funds for program startup or contracted services

#### A2-3 Florida Administrative Code (Rules)

# A2-3.1 Child Welfare and Community Based Care

Ch. 65C-13, F.A.C. Foster Care Licensing Ch. 65C-14, F.A.C. **Group Care** Ch. 65C-15, F.A.C. Child-Placing Agencies

# A2-3.2 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services

Ch. 65D-30, F.A.C. Substance Abuse Services Office Community Mental Health Regulation Ch. 65E-4, F.A.C. Ch. 65E-5, F.A.C. Mental Health Act Regulation Psychotic and Emotionally Disturbed Children - Purchase of Residential Ch. 65E-10, F.A.C. Services Rules **Behavioral Health Services** Ch. 65E-11, F.A.C. Public Mental Health Crisis Stabilization Units and Short Term Ch. 65E-12, F.A.C. Residential Treatment Programs

Ch. 65E-14, F.A.C. Community Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services - Financial Rules

Ch. 65E-20, F.A.C. Forensic Client Services Act Regulation

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Priority Populations and Services Ch. 65E-26, F.A.C.

# A2-3.3 Financial Penalties

Penalties on Service Providers Ch. 65-29, F.A.C.

#### A2-4 **MISCELLANEOUS**

# A2-4.1 Department of Children and Families Operating Procedures

CFOP 155-10 / 175-40 Services for Children with Mental Health and Any Co-Occurring Substance Abuse or Developmental Disability Treatment Needs in Out-

of-Home Care Placements

CFOP 155-11 Title XXI Behavioral Health Network CFOP 155-47

Processing Referrals From The Department Of Corrections

CFOP 215-6

Incident Reporting and Analysis System (IRAS)

A2-4.2 Standards applicable to Cost Principles, Audits, Financial Assistance and Administrative Requirements

S. 215.97, F.S.

Florida Single Audit Act

S. 215.971, F.S.

Agreements funded with federal or state assistance

Comptroller's Memorandum No. 03 (1999-2000)

Florida Single Audit Act Implementation

CFO's Memorandum No. 03 (2014 - 2015)

Compliance Requirements for Agreements

2 CFR, Part 200

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit

Requirements for Federal Awards, available at

https://federalregister.gov/a/2013-30465

2 CFR, Part 300.1

Adoption of 2 CFR Part 200

45 C.F.R., pt. 75

Uniform Administration Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit

Requirements for HHS Awards

A2-4.3 Data Collection and Reporting Requirements

S. 394.74(3)(e), F.S.

**Data Submission** 

S. 394.9082, F.S.

Behavioral health managing entities

S. 397.321(3)(c), F.S.

Data collection & dissemination system

S. 394.77, F.S.

Uniform management information, accounting, and reporting systems

for providers

DCF PAM 155-2

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Measurement and Data

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

# EXHIBIT B - SCOPE OF WORK

# B-1 Scope of Service

The Managing Entity shall be responsible for the planning, coordination, and subcontracting of the Provider Network, as defined by s. 394.9082(2)(f), F.S., thereby providing a comprehensive array of Behavioral Health Services to individuals, including emergency, acute care, residential, outpatient, recovery support, consumer support and prevention services.

# **B-2** Major Contract Goals

The Department is contracting with the Managing Entity, pursuant to s. 394.9082, F.S., to plan, coordinate, and subcontract for the delivery of community mental health and substance abuse services; to improve access to care and promote service continuity; and to support efficient and effective delivery of services.

#### B-3 Service Area and Locations

- **B-3.1** The Managing Entity shall subcontract for services within the following counties: <u>Indian River</u>, <u>Martin</u>, <u>Okeechobee</u>, <u>Palm Beach</u>, and <u>St. Lucie</u>,
- B-3.2 When needed, the Managing Entity may subcontract for residential services related to the Purchase of Residential Treatment Services (PRTS) for emotionally disturbed children and youth in additional Florida counties, subject to advance written approval of each subcontractor by the Department.
- B-3.3 The Managing Entity shall maintain an administrative office within the service area defined in Section B-3.1, and shall subcontract with Network Services Providers operating within the same area.
- B-3.4 The Managing Entity shall notify the Department's Contract Manager, in writing, at least 10 calendar days prior to any changes in locations where services are being provided.
- B-3.5 The Managing Entity shall notify the Department in writing a minimum of 30 days prior to making changes in location that will affect the Department's ability to contact the Managing Entity by telephone or facsimile transmission.

#### B-4 Individuals to Be Served

The Managing Entity shall contract with Network Service Providers for Behavioral Health Services provided to individuals as detailed in **Section B-5**. Contracts with Network Service Providers shall include compliance with the Department's requirements for Individuals Served.

# **B-5** Client Eligibility

Behavioral Health services shall be provided to persons pursuant to s. 394.674, F.S., including those individuals who have been identified as requiring priority by state or federal law. These identified priorities include, but are not limited to, the categories in **Sections B-5.1** through **B-5.10**. Persons in **Sections B-5.1** through **B-5.2** are specifically identified as persons to be given immediate priority over those in any other sections.

- **B-5.1** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.131, priority admission to pregnant women and women with dependent children by Network Service Providers receiving SAPT Block Grant funding;
- B-5.2 Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.126, compliance with interim services, for injection drug users, by Network Service Providers receiving SAPT Block Grant funding and treating injection drug users;
- B-5.3 Priority for services to families with children that have been determined to require substance abuse and mental health services by child protective investigators and also meet the target populations in **Sections B-5.3.1** or **B-5.3.2**. Such priority shall be limited to individuals that are not enrolled in Medicaid or another insurance program, or require services that are not paid by another payor source:
  - **B-5.3.1** Parents or caregivers in need of adult mental health services pursuant to s. 394.674(1)(a)2., F.S., based upon the emotional crisis experienced from the potential removal of children; or

- **B-5.3.2** Parents or caregivers in need of adult substance abuse services pursuant to s. 394.674(1)(c)3., F.S., based on the risk to the children due to a substance use disorder.
- B-5.4 Individuals who reside in civil and forensic State Mental Health Treatment Facilities and individuals who are at risk of being admitted into a civil or forensic State Mental Health Treatment Facility pursuant to s. 394.4573, F.S.;
- **B-5.5** Individuals who are voluntarily admitted, involuntarily examined, or placed under Part I, Chapter 394, F.S.;
- B-5.6 Individuals who are involuntarily admitted under Part V. Chapter 397, F.S.:
- B-5.7 Residents of assisted living facilities as required in ss. 394.4574 and 429.075, F.S.;
- B-5.8 Children referred for residential placement in compliance with Ch. 65E-9.008(4), F.A.C.; and
- **B-5.9** Inmates approaching the End of Sentence pursuant to Children and Families Operating Procedure (CFOP) 155-47: "Processing Referrals from the Department of Corrections."
- **B-5.10** In the event of a Presidential Major Disaster Declaration, Crisis Counseling Program (CCP) services shall be contracted for according to the terms and conditions of any CCP grant award approved by representatives of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA).

#### B-6 Client Determination

- **B-6.1** The Managing Entity may delegate determinations to the Network Service Providers, subject to the provisions of **Section B-6.4**.
- **B-6.2** In no circumstances shall an individual's county of residence be a factor that denies access to service.
- **B-6.3** The Managing Entity shall require each Network Service Provider submit a monthly attestation attached to an invoice to the Managing Entity, declaring that, at the time of submission, no other funding source was known for the invoiced services.
- **B-6.4** The Department, in accordance with state law, is exclusively responsible for defining Individuals Served for services provided through this Contract. In the event of a dispute, the determination made by the Department is final and binding on all parties.

#### B-7 Equipment

- **B-7.1** The Managing Entity and all Network Service Providers shall supply all equipment necessary to provide services and fulfill the terms and conditions of this Contract, including but not limited to; computers, telephones, copier, and fax machines, supplies and maintenance, and necessary office supplies.
- B-7.2 The Managing Entity shall ensure that Network Service Providers comply with requirements in the Guidance 2 Tangible Property Requirements and document compliance through the submission of Template 1 Provider Tangible Property Inventory Form.

# **B-8** Contract Limits

- **B-8.1** The Department's obligation to pay for services provided under this Contract is expressly limited by the availability of funds and subject to annual appropriations by the Legislature.
- **B-8.2** The Managing Entity is expressly prohibited from authorizing or incurring indebtedness on behalf of the Department.
- **B-8.3** The Managing Entity is expressly prohibited from utilizing accounting practices or redirecting funds to circumvent legislative intent.

- B-8.4 Services shall only be provided within the service area outlined in Section B-3.1.
- B-8.5 Pursuant to PHS Act §1931(a)(l)(E) and 1916(a)(5) and 45 CFR §96.135(a)(5), the Managing Entity may not enter into subcontracts with a for-profit entity using Block Grant funds or state funds identified as Block Grant Maintenance of Effort unless the for-profit entity subcontract is solely for providing goods and services for the Managing Entity's own use in meeting its obligations under this Contract. A subcontract with a for-profit entity may not provide for services meeting the definition of a "subaward" as defined in 2 CFR §200.92.
- **B-8.6** The Managing Entity shall not subcontract development, implementation, administrative, or monitoring responsibilities without prior written approval from the Department.
- B-8.7 The Managing Entity shall not subcontract for Behavioral Health Services with any person or entity which:
  - **B-8.7.1** Is barred, suspended, or otherwise prohibited from doing business with any government entity, or has been barred, suspended, or otherwise prohibited from doing business with any government entity in accordance with s. 287.133, F.S.;
  - **B-8.7.2** Is under investigation or indictment for criminal conduct, or has been convicted of any crime which would adversely reflect on its ability to provide services, or which adversely reflects its ability to properly handle public funds;
  - **B-8.7.3** Has had a contract terminated by the Department for failure to satisfactorily perform or for cause;
  - **B-8.7.4** Has failed to implement a corrective action plan approved by the Department or any other governmental entity, after having received due notice; or
  - B-8.7.5 Has had any prohibited business activity with the Governments of Sudan and Iran as described in s. 215.473, F.S. Pursuant to s. 287.135(5), F.S., the Managing Entity shall immediately terminate the subcontract for cause if the Network Service Provider is found to have submitted a false certification or if the Provider is placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List during the term of the subcontract.
- B-8.8 The Managing Entity agrees that services funded by this Contract other than those set out in this Contract, will be provided only upon receipt of a written authorization from the Contract Manager. The Department has final authority to make any and all determinations that affect the health, safety, and well-being of the people of the State of Florida.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

#### **EXHIBIT B1 – FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT REQUIREMENTS**

# **B1-1** Purpose

**B1-1.1** The purpose of this document is to outline the expectations of the Department for the Managing Entity, in relation to the federal Community Mental Health (CMH) block grant, as authorized by 42 U.S.C. s. 300x, and Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) block grant, as authorized by 42 U.S.C. s. 300x-21.

# **B1-1.2 Managing Entity Assurance**

The Managing Entity shall assume the responsibility of implementation, administration, and monitoring of the CMH and SAPT block grants, and the associated maintenance of effort requirements.

- **B1-1.3** The Managing Entity shall ensure that the Department is able to meet the assurances required of the State to the federal government in 45 C.F.R. s. 96.123, to be eligible to receive block grant funding.
- B1-1.4 The Managing Entity shall be responsible for the implementation, administration, monitoring, and compliance with the requirements of the Block Grants. The Department will provide technical assistance to the Managing Entity. The Managing Entity agrees that failure to comply with the requirements of these federal Block Grants represents a material breach of this contract, and shall subject the Managing Entity to performance deficiencies and financial consequences as specified in Section 3.4.

# **B1-2 Managing Entity Requirements**

- **B1-2.1** The Managing Entity shall report expenditures, service utilization data, demographic information, and national outcome measures as required by the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).
- B1-2.2 Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.122, the Managing Entity shall report expenditures for :
  - B1-2.2.1 Planning,
  - B1-2.2.2 Coordination,
  - B1-2.2.3 Needs assessment.
  - B1-2.2.4 Quality assurance,
  - B1-2.2.5 Training of counselors,
  - B1-2.2.6 Program development,
  - B1-2.2.7 Research and development, and
  - B1-2.2.8 Development of information systems.
- B1-2.3 The Managing Entity shall be responsible for ensuring that the Department can report the following allocations in accord with the requirements set by federal law:
  - B1-2.3.1 Of the SAPT block grant:
    - **B1-2.3.1.1** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.124(b), not less than the amount specified in **Exhibit F1** for "Substance Abuse Prevention Services" on primary prevention services for those who do not require treatment;
    - **B1-2.3.1.2** Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. s. 300x-24, not less than the amount specified in **Exhibit F1** for "HIV Services" on HIV Early Intervention Services.
  - B1-2.3.2 Of State funds appropriated to substance abuse treatment for adults, pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.124(c), not less than the amount specified in **Exhibit F1** for "Projects Expansion of Substance Abuse Services for Pregnant Women and their affected families" on services for pregnant women, and women with dependent children.

- B1-2.3.3 Of the CMH block grant, not less than the amount specified in Exhibit F1 for ME "Early Intervention Services for SMI & Pysch Disorder" for
- **B1-2.3.4** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.131, the Managing Entity shall ensure that subcontractors that receive SAPT block grant funding prioritize treatment services for pregnant women. This shall include:
  - **B1-2.3.4.1** The development, implementation, and administration of an electronic waitlist to ensure that a pregnant woman that requires treatment services shall be a priority for admission, within 48 hours of seeking treatment. If the clinically appropriate services cannot be provided for the pregnant woman, interim services shall be provided not later than 48 hours after the woman seeks treatment services.
  - **B1-2.3.4.2** The capacity to track and report the type of service, number of pregnant women served, and amount of services purchased by federal and state sources.
  - **B1-2.3.4.3** Policies and procedures relating to treatment services for pregnant women and, where appropriate, ensure that families are able to remain together when parents require treatment.
- B1-2.3.5 Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.126, the Managing Entity shall maintain an electronic waitlist for the sub-contractors that receive SAPT block grant funding and serve injection drug users, and ensure the implementation of the 14/120 day requirement of 45 C.F.R. s. 96.126(b), and provide interim services until such time as the clinically appropriate level of treatment can be provided to the individual.
  - **B1-2.3.5.1** Outreach services shall be provided, pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.126(e), and documented so as to demonstrate the provision of these services.
  - **B1-2.3.5.2** The Managing Entity shall maintain a report of the Network Service Providers that reach 90% capacity, and the monitoring procedures to ensure that this occurs.
- **B1-2.3.6** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.125, the Managing Entity shall prepare and implement a comprehensive primary prevention program that uses a variety of strategies.
- **B1-2.3.7** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 95.127, the Managing Entity shall ensure the provision of tuberculosis services, in compliance with Ch. 65D-30.004(9). F.A.C.
- **B1-2.3.8** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.126 and s. 96.128, the Managing Entity shall ensure the provision of early intervention services for HIV and in compliance with Ch. 65D-30.004(9), F.A.C.
- **B1-2.3.9** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.123(a)(7) and s. 96.132(b), the Managing Entity shall ensure that subcontracted Network Service Providers receive continuing education, and this shall be documented to demonstrate the provision of said education.
- **B1-2.3.10** Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.132(a), the Managing Entity shall develop and implement a process for improving referrals to treatment.
- **B1-2.3.11** The Managing Entity shall ensure that each year, an evaluation of the procedures and activities undertaken to comply with the block grant requirements shall be completed.
- **B1-2.3.12** The Managing Entity shall ensure that each year, an assessment of need is undertaken that complies with the requirements of 45 C.F.R. s. 96.133, and 42 U.S.C. s. 300x-1 for adults with a serious mental illness, and children with serious emotional disturbances.
- **B1-2.3.13** The Managing Entity shall ensure that block grant funding is not expended on the restricted activities pursuant to 45 C.F.R. s. 96.135, and 42 U.S.C. s. 300x-5.

**B1-2.3.14** Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. s. 300x-3, the Managing Entity shall collaborate with the Department to ensure that members of the planning council are able to undertake their statutory duties. This will include the participation of the Council member at the Managing Entity Board meetings.

#### **B1-3** Monitoring

- **B1-3.1** The Managing Entity shall develop, and implement a monitoring process that will demonstrate oversight and corrective action in the case of non-compliance, for all Network Service Providers that receive block grant funds.
- B1-3.2 The Managing Entity shall:
  - **B1-3.2.1** As a component of Network Service Provider monitoring, include oversight of the block grant requirements;
  - **B1-3.2.2** Develop and utilize standardized monitoring tools:
  - B1-3.2.3 Provide the Department with access to the monitoring reports, via the electronic vault; and
  - **B1-3.2.4** Develop and utilize the monitoring reports to create corrective action plans for Network Service Providers, where necessary.

#### **B1-4** Reporting

- **B1-4.1** To demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the SAPT and CMH block grants, the Managing Entity shall, on a quarterly basis report on the following activities:
  - **B1-4.1.1** Training and technical assistance;
  - B1-4.1.2 Access to treatment for injection drug users, including capacity reports;
  - B1-4.1.3 Follow-up actions taken in response to findings from peer review activities;
  - B1-4.1.4 Priority access to treatment for pregnant women;
  - B1-4.1.5 Wait list management for injection drug users and pregnant women;
  - **B1-4.1.6** Compliance with charitable choice provisions;
  - B1-4.1.7 Monitoring; and
  - B1-4.1.8 Continuous quality improvement.
- **B1-4.2** To meet the reporting requirements of the State to the federal government, the Managing Entity shall complete and submit **Template 2 Managing Entity Substance Abuse and Mental Health Block Grant Reporting Template Overview and Instructions** by February 15 and August 15 of each year. This shall be accompanied by a certification of accuracy, from the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent positions.
- **B1-4.3** To meet the reporting requirements of the State to the federal government, the Managing Entity shall complete and submit **Template 3 Narrative Report for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Block Grant** by May 30 of each year.

#### B1-5 Elements to be included in subcontracts with Network Service Providers

- **B1-5.1** The Managing Entity shall ensure that the following are included in contracts with appropriate Network Service Providers:
  - **B1-5.1.1** Requirements to ensure compliance with the SAMHSA Charitable Choice provisions and the implementing regulations of 42 C.F.R. s. 54a;

- **B1-5.1.2** Requirements to ensure that Network Service Providers that receive block grant funds comply with 42 C.F.R. Part 2:
- B1-5.1.3 Provisions to monitor block grant requirements, and activities;
- **B1-5.1.4** Sufficient detail in a Network Service Provider invoice to capture, report, and test the validity of expenditures and service utilization;
- **B1-5.1.5** For Network Service Providers that receive CMH block grant funding, and have been designated as a prevention provider for the purposes of H.R. Res. 3547, 113th Cong. (2014) (enacted), compliance with federal requirements.
- **B1-5.1.6** For Network Service Providers that receive SAPT block grant funding for the purpose of primary prevention, compliance with 45 C.F.R. s. 96.125;
- **B1-5.1.7** An invoice that includes the minimum data elements to satisfy the Department's application and reporting requirements; and
- **B1-5.1.8** Compliance with state or federal requests for information related to the block grant.
- **B1-5.1.9** In accordance with 45 C.F.R. s. 96.131(b), a requirement that providers that receive Block Grant funds and that serve injection drug users publicize the following notice: "This program receives federal Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant funds and serves people who inject drugs. This program is therefore federally required to give preference in admitting people into treatment as follows: 1. Pregnant injecting drug users; 2. Pregnant drug users; 3. People who inject drugs; and 4. All others."

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank, >>>

#### **EXHIBIT C - TASK LIST**

#### C-1 Service Tasks

The Managing Entity shall perform all functions necessary for the proper development, implementation, administration, and monitoring of a behavioral health Safety Net, including, but not limited to, the following functions:

# C-1.1 Development and Planning Function

- C-1.1.1 The Managing Entity shall develop and manage a comprehensive Network of qualified subcontracted Network Service Providers that:
  - C-1.1.1.1 Promotes recovery and resiliency;
  - **C-1.1.1.2** Promotes the development and effective implementation of a coordinated system of care;
  - **C-1.1.1.3** Provides an optimal array of services to meet identified community Behavioral Health Service needs;
  - **C-1.1.1.4** Manages and allocates available funds in compliance with federal and state laws, rule and regulations; and
  - **C-1.1.1.5** Is accessible and responsive to individuals, families, and community Stakeholders.
- C-1.1.2 The Managing Entity shall participate in community, circuit, regional and state planning in accordance with s. 394.9082, F.S., and shall submit regional planning documents to enable the Department to comply with the following statutory requirements:
  - C-1.1.2.1 Section 394.4574(3), F.S.;
  - C-1.1.2.2 Section 394.461(4)(a)-(c), F.S.;
  - C-1.1.2.3 Section 394.745, F.S.;
  - C-1.1.2.4 Section 394.75, F.S.;
  - C-1.1.2.5 The Long Range Program Plan for the Department;
  - C-1.1.2.6 The Annual Business Plan for the Department;
  - **C-1.1.2.7** Regional operational plans to assist in the development and implementation of the Strategic Plan for the Department; and
  - C-1.1.2.8 Any ad-hoc plans requested by the Department.
- **C-1.1.3** Effective July 1, 2016, the Managing Entity shall conduct a community behavioral health care needs assessment every three years, to be submitted to the Department no later than October 31 of each applicable year. At a minimum, the assessment shall consider:
  - **C-1.1.3.1** The extent to which each designated receiving system within the Managing Entity service location functions as a "no-wrong-door model," as defined by s. 394.4573, F.S.;
  - **C-1.1.3.2** The availability of treatment and recovery services that use recovery-oriented and peer-involved approaches;
  - C-1.1.3.3 The availability of less-restrictive services; and
  - C-1.1.3.4 The use of evidence-informed practices.

# C-1.1.4 County Planning

The Managing Entity shall provide assistance to each county specified in **Section B-3.1** to develop a designated receiving system pursuant to s. 394.4573, F.S. and a transportation plan pursuant to s. 394.462, F.S.

#### C-1.1.5 Federal Planning

The Managing Entity shall collect and provide data and program information to the Department for the completion of Block Grant application, plans, and reports.

- C-1.1.6 No later than July 31, of each year, the Managing Entity shall submit an annual business plan, developed with community Stakeholder input, to the Department, that shall outline the operational plan for the present fiscal year, and a future plan for the next fiscal year to assist in the development of the Department's legislative budget request. This plan shall be completed using Template 4 Managing Entity Annual Business Operations Plan. The annual business plan shall outline:
  - C-1.1.6.1 Governance and administration;
  - C-1.1.6.2 Provider relations and development;
  - C-1.1.6.3 Service management;
  - C-1.1.6.4 Customer service and consumer affairs:
  - C-1.1.6.5 Projected community need; and
  - C-1.1.6.6 Anticipated service targets.
- C-1.1.7 Annually, no later than July 15, the Managing Entity shall develop, implement and submit a plan for reintegrating individuals ready for discharge from the State Mental Health Facilities, to a less restrictive level of care. The Managing Entity may submit an update to a previously accepted plan to comply with this requirement.
- C-1.1.8 Within 90 days of execution, the Managing Entity shall submit, a record transition plan to be implemented in the case of contract termination or non-renewal by either party, in accordance with Guidance 3 Managing Entity Expiration, Termination and Transition Planning Requirements.
- **C-1.1.9** The Department will review the proposed policies, procedures, and plans required to be submitted by the Managing Entity. The Department will respond in writing indicating approval or noting any deficiencies within 30 business days from the date of receipt. Once approved by the Department, the Managing Entity's policies and procedures may be amended provided that they conform to state and federal laws, state rules, and federal regulations.
- **C-1.1.10** The Managing Entity shall make available and communicate all plans, policies, procedures, and manuals to the Managing Entity staff, Network Service Providers, Individuals Served, and Stakeholders, as applicable.

# C-1.1.11 Resource Development

The Managing Entity shall, where appropriate, develop additional resources by pursuing third-party payments for services, applying for grants, assisting providers in securing local matching funds and in-kind services, and employing other methods needed to ensure that services are available and accessible.

#### C-1.1.12 Enhancement Plan

Annually on September 1, effective as of 2017, the Managing Entity shall submit an Enhancement Plan for Department approval. The Enhancement Plan shall:

- **C-1.1.12.1** Identify a minimum of three and a maximum of five priority needs for services in the geographic area;
- **C-1.1.12.2** Provide a detailed description of the Managing Entity's strategies for enhancing services to address each priority need;
- C-1.1.12.3 Include an implementation plan for each strategy which specifies actions steps and identifies responsible parties; delineates specific services to be purchased and the projected cost of those services; projects the number of individuals to be served and estimates the benefits of the services.
- **C-1.1.12.4** Be based upon a planning process which includes consumers and their families, community-based care lead agencies, local governments, law enforcement agencies, service providers, community partners and other stakeholders.

# C-1.2 Implementation Function

**C-1.2.1** The Managing Entity shall maintain a comprehensive Network that provides an adequate and reasonable array of services in terms of geographic distribution to meet the service needs of individuals without excessive time and travel requirements.

#### C-1.2.2 Care Coordination

- C-1.2.2.1 Within 60 days of execution, the Managing Entity shall submit a care coordination plan for Department approval prior to implementation. The Managing Entity shall update the care coordination plan annually, no later than July 15. The plan shall, at minimum, address the following areas:
  - **C-1.2.2.1.1** Specify methods that will be used to reduce, manage, and eliminate Waitlists for services:
  - **C-1.2.2.1.2** Promote increased planning, use, and delivery of services to individuals, including those with co-occurring substance abuse and mental health disorders;
  - **C-1.2.2.1.3** Promote access to clinically appropriate services by ensuring the use of screening, assessment, and placement tools designed to identify an appropriate level and intensity of care for an individual;
  - **C-1.2.2.1.4** Promote the use of service outcome data to achieve desired outcomes;
  - **C-1.2.2.1.5** Promote coordination of behavioral health care with primary care:
  - C-1.2.2.1.6 Include a methodology to ensure that people are served at the clinically indicated least restrictive level of care and are diverted from higher levels of care when appropriate; and
  - **C-1.2.2.1.7** Monitor and implement system changes to promote effectiveness.
- C-1.2.2.2 In addition, pursuant to s. 394.9082(3)(c), F.S., the Managing Entity shall provide care coordination activities, as specified in **Guidance 4 Care Coordination**, designed to improve outcomes among individuals in the following priority populations:
  - C-1.2.2.2.1 Persons with a Serious Mental Illness (SMI) awaiting placement in a civil SMHTF or awaiting discharge from a SMHTF back to the community.

C-1.2.2.2.2 Adults with three (3) or more acute care admissions (CSU, Detoxification, and inpatient) within 180 days.

#### C-1.3 Administration Function

- **C-1.3.1** The Managing Entity shall collaborate with and accept input from Stakeholders to administer services and shall operate in a transparent manner, providing public access to information, notice of meetings and opportunities for participation in Managing Entity decision-making.
- **C-1.3.2** The Managing Entity shall ensure the administration of the Network includes the following programmatic standards:
  - C-1.3.2.1 Guidance 5 Residential Mental Health Treatment for Children and Adolescents:
  - C-1.3.2.2 Guidance 6 Outpatient Forensic Mental Health Services;
  - C-1.3.2.3 Guidance 7- Forensic and Civil Treatment Facility Admission and Discharge Processes;
  - C-1.3.2.4 The Managing Entity shall facilitate Limited Mental Health Assisted Living Facility (LMH-ALF) training pursuant to Rule 58A-5.0191, F.A.C., and the additional guidance in Guidance 8 Assisted Living Facilities with Limited Mental Health (ALF-LMH) Licensure;
  - C-1.3.2.5 The Managing Entity shall promote the SSI/SSDI Outreach, Access, and Recovery (SOAR) initiative with appropriate Network Service Providers in conjunction with the Department. Programmatic guidance is provided in Guidance 9 Supplemental Security Income/Social Security Disability Insurance (SSI/SSDI) Outreach, Access, and Recovery (SOAR) and the recommended forms provided in Template 5 ALF-LMH Forms:
  - C-1.3.2.6 Guidance 10 Prevention Services:
  - C-1.3.2.7 Guidance 11 Juvenile Incompetent to Proceed (JITP);
  - C-1.3.2.8 Guidance 12 Behavioral Health Network (BNet) Guidelines and Requirements and the required forms provided in Template 6 Behavioral Health Network Forms:
  - C-1.3.2.9 Guidance 13 Indigent Psychiatric Medication Program, known as the Indigent Drug Program (IDP);
  - C-1.3.2.10 The Managing Entity shall be responsible for contracting, and providing oversight of the Prevention Partnership Grants, pursuant to s. 397.99, F.S. The Managing Entity shall require that all Network Service Providers receiving PPG funding complete the Evidence-Based Self-Assessment Survey annually and shall comply with the requirements in Guidance 14 Prevention Partnership Grants (PPG);
  - C-1.3.2.11 Guidance 15 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH);
  - C-1.3.2.12 Guidance 16 Florida Assertive Community Treatment (FACT) Handbook;
  - C-1.3.2.13 The Managing Entity must comply with the applicable obligations under 42 U.S.C., ss. 601, et. seq. The Managing Entity agrees that TANF funds shall be expended

- for TANF participants as outlined in Guidance 17 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Funding Guidance.
- C-1.3.2.14 To ensure the implementation and administration of the Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) team model complies with the Department's programmatic standards, the Managing Entity shall require any Network Service Providers providing FIT model services adhere to the staffing, service delivery and reporting requirements of Guidance 18 Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) Model Guidelines and Requirements.
- **C-1.3.2.15** The Managing Entity shall implement the Transitional Voucher project according to the specifications in **Guidance 29 Transitional Voucher**.
- C-1.3.3 The Managing Entity shall notify the Department within 48 hours of conditions related to Network Service Provider performance that may interrupt the continuity of service delivery or involve media coverage.
- **C-1.3.4** The Managing Entity shall develop a fraud and abuse prevention protocol within 60 days of execution that complies with all state and federal requirements applicable to this contract. This plan shall be approved by the Department prior to implementation.

# C-1.3.5 Quality Management

- **C-1.3.5.1** The Managing Entity shall establish a quality management process to identify and address opportunities for improvement of operations for both Network Service Providers and the Managing Entity.
- **C-1.3.5.2** The Managing Entity shall submit a quality assurance plan documenting the process within 60 days of execution and annually no later than August 31. This plan shall be approved by the Department prior to implementation. For the purposes of this contract, quality assurance functions includes, but is not limited to:
  - C-1.3.5.2.1 Periodic external review activities conducted by the Department and the Managing Entity to assure that the agreed upon level of service is achieved and maintained by the Managing Entity and its Network Service Providers; and
  - **C-1.3.5.2.2** Assessing compliance with contract requirements, state and federal law and associated administrative rules, regulations, operating procedures, validating quality improvement systems and findings.
- **C-1.3.5.3** As applicable, the Managing Entity shall actively participate in the Department's local and statewide processes for quality assurance and quality improvement.
- **C-1.3.6** The Managing Entity shall be responsible, upon discovery of an incident involving a client whose services are paid for in whole or in part by the Managing Entity, for the management and oversight of incident reporting in accordance with the CFOP 215-6, Incident Reporting and Analysis System (IRAS).
- **C-1.3.7** The Managing Entity shall cooperate with the Department when investigations are conducted regarding a regulatory complaint relevant to a licensed facility operated by one of the Managing Entity's Network Service Providers.
- **C-1.3.8** The Managing Entity shall integrate the Department's current initiatives, new state and federal requirements, and policy initiatives into its operations.

#### C-1.3.9 Coordination with other Providers and Entities

- **C-1.3.9.1** The Managing Entity shall coordinate with the Community Based Care lead agency, or agencies, as appropriate, to further the child welfare role of the Department, pursuant to s. 409.996(12), F.S and to integrate behavioral health services with the child welfare system. Such coordination shall be in accordance with **Guidance 19 Integration with Child Welfare**.
- C-1.3.9.2 The Managing Entity shall collaborate with and encourage increased coordination between Network Service Providers and the child welfare system, law enforcement agencies, the criminal justice system, the juvenile justice system, the Medicaid program, offices of the public defender, offices of criminal conflict and offices of the civil regional counsel within the geographic area.
- **C-1.3.9.3** Collaboration with the criminal justice system and the juvenile justice system, including the Department of Juvenile Justice, shall develop strategies and alternatives for diverting individuals from the criminal justice system to the civil system. Such diversion shall apply to persons with mental illness, substance use or co-occurring disorders;
- C-1.3.9.4 The Managing Entity shall coordinate with the judicial system to:
  - C-1.3.9.4.1 Develop specific written procedures and agreements that maximize the use of involuntary outpatient services, reduce involuntary inpatient treatment and increase diversion from the criminal and juvenile justice systems; and
  - **C-1.3.9.4.2** Provide effective and timely services covered through this contract that address the substance abuse and mental health needs of children and parents in the child welfare system and the juvenile justice system.
- C-1.3.9.5 The Managing Entity shall participate in the interagency team meetings created as a result of the Interagency Agreement for child-serving agencies in accordance with Guidance 20 Local Review Team.
- C-1.3.9.6 The Managing Entity Shall provide the housing coordination function specified in **Guidance 21 Housing Coordination**, with Network Service Providers and local housing and homelessness stakeholders, and the Local Community Providers of Services identified at the Department's Office on Homelessness webpage at

http://www.myflfamilies.com/service-programs/homelessness/lead-agencies.

#### C-1.4 Monitoring Function

- C-1.4.1 Within 30 days after execution and annually thereafter no later than July 31, the Managing Entity shall submit a Network Service Provider Management Plan for Department approval. The plan shall include:
  - C-1.4.1.1 A Risk Assessment to develop an annual monitoring schedule.
  - **C-1.4.1.2** A statistically valid sampling methodology to ensure that Network Service Providers have an onsite monitoring by the Managing Entity at least once every three years, if accredited.
  - **C-1.4.1.3** The monitoring schedule shall distinguish between onsite monitoring and desk reviews.
  - **C-1.4.1.4** The development of policies, procedures, and tools for the scope of monitoring, which shall include:

C-1.4.1.4.1	General Contra	ct monitoring that will include:
	C-1.4.1.4.1.1	Fiscal stability,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.2	Records,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.3	Corrective Action Plan review,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.4	Audits,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.5	Accounting System,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.6	Insurance,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.7	Sponsorship,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.8	Publicity,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.9	Lobbying,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.10	Client Risk and Incident Reporting,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.11	Intellectual Property Rights,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.12	Data Security,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.13	Confidentiality of Client Information,
	C-1.4.1.4.1.14	Assignments and Subcontracts, and
	C-1.4.1.4.1.15	Grievance Procedures.
C-1.4.1.4.2	Program monito	ring that will include:
	C-1.4.1.4.2.1	Scope of service,
	C-1.4.1.4.2.2	Service tasks,
	C-1.4.1.4.2.3	Staffing requirements,
	C-1.4.1.4.2.4	Deliverables,
	C-1.4.1.4.2.5	Data validation,
	C-1.4.1.4.2.6	Performance specifications,
	C-1.4.1.4.2.7 and	Network Service Provider responsibilities,
	C-1.4.1.4.2.8	Method of payment.
C-1.4.1.4.3	Background Scre	eening monitoring that will include:
	C-1.4.1.4.3.1	Level 1 and 2 screening,
	C-1.4.1.4.3.2	Screening exemptions or exclusions, and
	C-1.4.1.4.3.3	Attestations.
<b>C-1.4.1.4.4</b> F.S.	Policies and prod	cedures that comply with s. 394.9082(5)(q),
	0 000 10000 10 10 10	

C-1.4.2 The Managing Entity shall monitor Network Service Providers, in compliance with s. 402.7306, F.S., and CFOP 75-8. Monitoring shall include, but is not limited to:

C-1.4.2.1 Compliance with federal and state confidentiality laws;

- **C-1.4.2.2** Compliance with the requirements and restrictions of the Block Grant funds, and accompanying maintenance of efforts requirements;
- C-1.4.2.3 State and federal grant programs;
- C-1.4.2.4 Compliance with specific appropriations, or GAA directed projects;
- C-1.4.2.5 Compliance with TANF:
- C-1.4.2.6 Compliance with the provisions of ch. 65E-14, F.A.C.; and
- C-1.4.2.7 A sample of case management records to verify that services identified in community living support plans for residents of Assisted Living Facilities with Limited Mental Health Licenses are provided pursuant to s. 394.4574, F.S.
- **C-1.4.3** The Managing Entity shall make available to the Department, the results of both planned and ad hoc monitoring, by uploading to the electronic vault within 30 days of completion.

# C-1.5 Data Collection, Reporting, and Analysis Function

- C-1.5.1 The Managing Entity shall implement shared data systems necessary for the delivery of coordinated care and integrated services, the assessment of Managing Entity performance and Network Service Provider performance and the reporting of outcomes and costs of services.
- C-1.5.2 The Managing Entity shall develop and implement policies and procedures that protect and maintain the confidentiality of sensitive information of Individuals Served.
- **C-1.5.3** The Managing Entity shall require accurate and timely data entry required from Network Service Providers for performance outcomes measurement, in accordance with PAM 155-2, and s. 394.74(3)(e), F.S. The data must:
  - C-1.5.3.1 Enable expenditures to be tracked by program, fund type, and service;
  - C-1.5.3.2 Capture service utilization by type and recipient; and
  - **C-1.5.3.3** Document quality of care, access to services, and outcomes for each Individual Served within the Network.
- C-1.5.4 The Managing Entity shall electronically submit all data, as specified in PAM 155-2, to the SAMH Data System by the 18th of each month.
- **C-1.5.5** The Department will provide a monthly records acceptance and rejection report to the Managing Entity. The Managing Entity shall correct 95% of rejected records within 60 days after each report is issued.
- **C-1.5.6** Within 60 days of execution, the Managing Entity shall submit an information technology plan for Department approval prior to implementation. This plan shall be reviewed annually for progress. The plan shall demonstrate that the Managing Entity's data system shall be able to meet the following minimum requirements:
  - **C-1.5.6.1** The exchange of screening and assessment results among Network Service Providers to better coordinate care as outlined in the current Information Technology Plan;
  - **C-1.5.6.2** Automated referral and electronic consent for release of confidential information within and between Network Service Providers;
  - **C-1.5.6.3** Integrated processes for tracking and coordinating intake, admission, discharge and follow-up throughout the Network:
  - C-1.5.6.4 Electronic reconciliation of invoices submitted to the Department, including reconciliation of the amount of funding and services specified in this contract;

- C-1.5.6.5 Electronic reconciliation of the Managing Entity's audit report and data information system for Individuals Served;
- C-1.5.6.6 Automated processes for state and federal data analysis and reporting; and
- **C-1.5.6.7** Compliance with federal and state laws, and regulations pertaining to security and privacy of protected health information.
- **C-1.5.7** The Managing Entity shall provide Department approved Regional and Headquarters staff with access to its data system for Department funded clients and services.
- **C-1.5.8** The Managing Entity shall provide data system training and training products for Department approved staff.
- **C-1.5.9** The Managing Entity shall create and maintain accurate and complete Network Service Provider information for its Network in the Data System. The Managing Entity shall require that changes or updates to Network Service Provider records in the SAMH Data System are made within 30 days of a known change.
- **C-1.5.10** The Managing Entity shall be responsible for maintaining all SAMH Data System access data accounts for persons affiliated with its Network.
- **C-1.5.11** The Managing Entity shall participate in statewide data activities, including standing Department SAMH data conference calls or meetings. When possible, the Managing Entity shall make arrangements for the Managing Entity data officer or designee to attend policy or strategic meetings in person.
- C-1.5.12 The Managing Entity's delegated data officer shall participate in the Department's SAMH data training. The Managing Entity shall be responsible for training other required Managing Entity staff and affiliated personnel on accessing and using SAMH data systems.
- C-1.5.13 The Managing Entity shall verify that data submitted is consistent with the data maintained locally by Network Service Providers in their Individuals Served files.
- **C-1.5.14** The Managing Entity shall review the Department's file upload history in the SAMH Data System to determine the number of records accepted, updated, and rejected. Based on this review, the Managing Entity shall correct the erroneous records for resubmission in the SAMH Data System within 60 days after submission.
- **C-1.5.15** The Managing Entity shall require that all data collection required as a result of Federal and State grant awards is submitted to the appropriate parties and completed within the timeframes established by the grantor. The Department will provide technical assistance to the Managing Entity.
- **C-1.5.16** The Managing Entity shall require public receiving facilities, detoxification facilities and addictions receiving facilities within its Network Service Providers to collect and submit the acute care service utilization data specified in s. 394.9082(10), F.S., according to the timeframes established therein, using a file transfer protocol process or a web portal developed by the Managing Entity.

# C-1.6 Fiscal Responsibility Function

- C-1.6.1 The Managing Entity shall comply with Guidance 22 Federal Grant Financial Management Requirements.
- C-1.6.2 The Managing Entity's financial management and accounting system must have the capability to generate financial reports detailing by fund source, individual recipient utilization, and cost, which, at a minimum, will meet federal requirements for the Block Grants
- **C-1.6.3** The Managing Entity shall ensure that it budgets and accounts for revenues and expenditures in compliance with Ch. 65E-14, F.A.C.

- C-1.6.4 Direct and indirect costs eligible for payment from Department funds are expenses directly incurred by the Managing Entity to manage Behavioral Health Services under and pursuant to this contract and in accordance with:
  - **C-1.6.4.1** 2 CFR Part 200 Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards;
  - C-1.6.4.2 2 CFR Part 300.1 Adoption of 2 CFR Part 200;
  - **C-1.6.4.3** 45 CFR Part 75 Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for HHS Awards; and
  - **C-1.6.4.4** The Reference Guide for State Expenditures, which is incorporated herein by reference and may be located at: www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/reference\_guide/
- **C-1.6.5** Managing Entity operational and indirect costs shall not include any Network Service Provider indirect costs.

#### C-1.7 Disaster Planning and Response Function

# C-1.7.1 Planning

The Managing Entity shall cooperate with the Department to develop a regional disaster plan that reflects the Managing Entity's planned involvement with community based disaster management agencies. The regional disaster plan shall include, but not be limited to, pre-disaster records protection; alternative suitable accommodations and supplies for Individuals Served in residential settings during a disaster or emergency; and post-disaster recovery efforts which allow for post-disaster continuity of services.

#### C-1.7.2 Response

The Managing Entity shall be responsible for providing the FEMA CCP services in the event of a qualifying declared major disaster.

- C-1.7.2.1 The Managing Entity shall designate a CCP Network Service Provider for each county within the Managing Entity's service area and provide a comprehensive list of said Network Service Providers to the Department's Disaster Behavioral Health Coordinator within 60 days of execution and within 10 days of any changes to the designated Network Service Provider.
- C-1.7.2.2 At the direction of the Department's Disaster Behavioral Health Coordinator, the Managing Entity shall implement CCP services through the designated CCP Network Service Provider according to the terms and conditions of any CCP grant award approved by representatives of FEMA and SAMHSA, using the CCP contract template, provided in Guidance 23 Crisis Counseling Program.
- **C-1.7.2.3** The Managing Entity shall ensure compliance with the FEMA CCP Guidance, which is incorporated herein by reference and may be located at:

http://mediawww.samhsa.gov/DTAC-CCPToolkit/introdtac/ccptoolkit/gettingstarted.htm

### C-1.8 Additional Region-Specific Tasks

The Managing Entity shall comply with the additional region-specific tasks specified in Exhibit C1.

#### C-2 Administrative Tasks

#### C-2.1 Staffing

- C-2.1.1 The Managing Entity shall comply with their staffing plan contained in the Departmentapproved SAMH Projected Operating and Capital Budget submitted using Form CF-MH 1042, in accordance with Rule 65E-14.021, F.A.C.
- C-2.1.2 The Managing Entity shall, within five business days, submit written notification to the Contract Manager if any of the following positions are to be changed and identify the individual and qualifications of the successor:
  - C-2.1.2.1 Chief Executive Officer (CEO);
  - C-2.1.2.2 Chief Operations Officer (COO); or
  - C-2.1.2.3 Chief Financial Officer (CFO).
- C-2.1.3 The structure and membership of Managing Entity's Board of Directors shall comply with s. 394.9082(4), F.S., and ch. 617, F.S.
- C-2.1.4 The Managing Entity shall nominate a member of their staff to perform the following functions:
  - **C-2.1.4.1** A member of the Managing Entity staff that is available to the Department for providing an immediate response 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
  - **C-2.1.4.2** A member of the Managing Entity staff to be a Consumer Affairs Representative, or equivalent title. The name of and contact information for this person shall be submitted to the Department at execution and annually on or before July 1.
  - C-2.1.4.3 A member of the Managing Entity staff to serve as the Facilities Representative, or equivalent title as point of contact for reintegrating individuals that are ready for discharge from State Mental Health Treatment Facilities. The name and contact information of this person shall be submitted to the Department at execution and updated annually no later than July 1.
  - **C-2.1.4.4** A member of the Managing Entity staff to serve as the Network Service Provider Affairs Ombudsman, or equivalent title. This position shall be the first point of contact for Network-Managing Entity questions, concerns, and disputes. The name and contact information of this person shall be submitted to the Department at execution and updated annually no later than July 1.
  - **C-2.1.4.5** A member of the Managing Entity or a subcontractor staff to serve as a Data Officer to participate in statewide data activities.
  - **C-2.1.4.6** A member of the Managing Entity staff to serve as a Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Lead Housing Coordinator, in compliance with the provisions of **Guidance 21 Housing Coordination**.

#### C-2.2 Subcontracting

**C-2.2.1** The Managing Entity shall subcontract with Network Service Providers to provide community-based Behavioral Health Services, as authorized in ss. 394.74 and 394.9082, F.S., subject to the provisions of **Section 4.3**.

### C-2.2.2 Additional Program Specific Funds

**C-2.2.2.1** The Managing Entity shall incorporate into subcontracts any additional program-specific funds appropriated by the Legislature for services, as specified in

- **Exhibit C2.** Any increases will be documented through an amendment to this Contract, resulting in a current fiscal year funding and corresponding service increase. Such increase in services must be supported by additional deliverables as outlined in the amendment.
- **C-2.2.2.2** The Managing Entity shall collaborate with the Department to amend into this Contract all applicable requirements of any appropriations, awards, initiatives, or federal grants received by the Department.
- C-2.2.3 All subcontracts with Network Service Providers shall include, at a minimum:
  - C-2.2.3.1 The applicable terms and conditions of this contract;
  - C-2.2.3.2 Provisions to require compliance with:
    - C-2.2.3.2.1 Exhibit B1;
    - C-2.2.3.2.2 2 CFR Part 200 Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards:
    - C-2.2.3.2.3 2 CFR Part 300.1 Adoption of 2 CFR Part 200:
    - **C-2.2.3.2.4** 45 CFR Part 75 Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for HHS Awards
    - C-2.2.3.2.5 the Reference Guide for State Expenditures;
    - C-2.2.3.2.6 Chapter 65E-14, F.A.C.;
    - C-2.2.3.2.7 Block Grant requirements, including maintenance of effort;
    - C-2.2.3.2.8 State and federal grant requirements;
    - C-2.2.3.2.9 TANF requirements, if applicable; and
    - C-2.2.3.2.10 Department policies related to the delivery of service.
  - **C-2.2.3.3** Clearly identifiable deliverables and performance measures that set minimum acceptable levels of service:
  - C-2.2.3.4 The outcome measures established pursuant to Section E-2. The methodology and algorithms to be used in determining performance are outlined in Guidance 24 Performance Outcomes Measurement Manual; and
  - C-2.2.3.5 The National Voter Registration Act (NVRA) of 1993, Pub. L. 103-31 (1993), ss. 97.021 and 97.058, F.S., and ch. 1S-2.048, F.A.C., in accordance with Guidance 25 National Voter Registration Act Guidance.
- C-2.2.4 The Managing Entity shall conduct cost analyses for each subcontract and all supporting documentation shall be retained in the Managing Entity's contract file for the respective Network Service Provider.
- C-2.2.5 Subject to the limitations of Florida law, the Managing Entity shall develop a procurement policy that will outline the processes used to publicize opportunities to join the Network and evaluate Network Service Providers for continued participation in the Network. The procurement policy shall be approved by the Department prior to implementation and made publically available on the Managing Entity's website. This policy shall comply with state and federal expectations for grantees, and the effective use of public funding. This policy shall be submitted within 90 days of execution, and must be approved by the Department prior to implementation.

C-2.2.6 The Managing Entity shall make all subcontract documents available in an Electronic Vault. The Managing Entity shall ensure that all documents are clearly legible and those not requiring an original signature are uploaded in their original formats. All contracts initially assigned to the Managing Entity must be uploaded to the Electronic Vault within 60 days of assignment to the Managing Entity. All new contracts or changes to existing contracts shall be uploaded within 10 business days of contract execution.

#### C-2.2.7 Files of Individuals Served

The Managing Entity shall require that Network Service Providers maintain all current and subsequent medical records and clinical files of Individuals Served. In the event a Network Service Provider program closes, the Managing Entity shall:

- C-2.2.7.1 Maintain all inactive records documenting services provided with SAMH funds in compliance with the records retentions requirements of Section 5.; and
- **C-2.2.7.2** Coordinate the transition of active records documenting services provided with SAMH funds to a successor Network Service Provider for the program, as identified by the Managing Entity, in compliance with any service transition requirements in the terminated subcontract or a transition plan developed in coordination with the successor Network Service Provider.

#### C-2.2.8 Satisfaction Survey for Individuals Served

The Managing Entity shall ensure all Network Service Providers conduct satisfaction surveys of Individuals Served pursuant to PAM 155-2.

# C-2.2.9 Third Party Billing

The Managing Entity shall adhere to the following guidelines for payment of services billed by Network Service Providers:

- C-2.2.9.1 Department funds may not reimburse services provided to:
  - C-2.2.9.1.1 Individuals who have third party insurance coverage when the services provided are paid under the insurance plan; or
  - **C-2.2.9.1.2** Medicaid enrollees or recipients of another publically funded health benefits assistance program, when the services provided are paid by said program.
- C-2.2.9.2 Department funds may reimburse services provided to:
  - **C-2.2.9.2.1** Individuals who have lost coverage through Medicaid, or any other publically funded health benefits assistance program coverage for any reason during the period of non-coverage; or
  - C-2.2.9.2.2 Individuals who have a net family income less than 150 percent of the Federal Poverty Income Guidelines, subject to the sliding fee scale requirements in Rule 65E-14.018 F.A.C.
- C-2.2.9.3 The Managing Entity shall ensure that Medicaid funds will be accounted for separately from funds for this Contract at both the Network Service Provider and Managing Entity levels. This includes services such as SIPP and FACT.

#### C-2.3 Records and Documentation

C-2.3.1 The Managing Entity shall protect the confidentiality of all records in its possession and ensure that all Network Service Providers protect confidential records from disclosure and protect the confidentiality of Individuals Served in accordance with federal and state law.

- C-2.3.2 The Managing Entity shall notify the Department of any requests made for public records within 10 business days of receipt of the request and shall assume all financial responsibility for records requests, records storage, and retrieval costs.
- **C-2.3.3** The Managing Entity shall maintain adequate documentation of the provision of all tasks, deliverables and expenditures related to its operations.
- **C-2.3.4** The Managing Entity shall monitor the maintenance of Network Service Providers documentation of the provision of all services, sufficient to provide an audit trail.

### C-2.4 Reports

- **C-2.4.1** The Managing Entity shall demonstrate acceptable performance of the administrative functions and progress towards meeting behavioral health service delivery targets by submitting all required documentation specified in **Exhibit C3** by the dates specified therein.
- C-2.4.2 The Managing Entity shall make all requested documentation available in the Electronic Vault. All reports and plans or changes to existing reports and plans shall be uploaded within 10 business days of the change or Department approval, when approval of a plan is required.
- C-2.4.3 Within 30 days after each fiscal year's **Exhibit F1** is amended into this Contract and prior to the start of a Network Service Provider's contract or subcontract period, the Managing Entity shall:
  - C-2.4.3.1 Submit a revised Form CF-MH 1042, pursuant to Rule 65E-14.021(5)(d), F.A.C.; and
  - C-2.4.3.2 Review, approve and submit all Network Service Provider forms required pursuant to Rule 65E-14.021(5)(e), F.A.C., and submit to the Department in the Electronic Vault
- C-2.4.4 The Managing Entity shall require that all Network Service Providers comply with Attachment 3.

#### C-2.4.5 Local Match

The Managing Entity shall ensure that Network Service Providers annually complete and submit the Department-approved **Template 9 – Local Match Calculation Form**.

## C-2.4.6 Quarterly Report

The Managing Entity shall submit a report detailing its quarterly activities and performance, no later than October 20, January 20, April 20 and August 15. The report shall contain the following minimum elements:

#### C-2.4.6.1 Exhibit B1:

- **C-2.4.6.2** Overview of necessary adjustments to required plans, including justification for proposed changes, identification of barriers or anticipated barriers to achieving stated goals, and proposed strategies to mitigate the impact of said barriers on the Network;
- C-2.4.6.3 Network management including:
  - C-2.4.6.3.1 New subcontracts, or amendments to existing subcontracts with Network Service Providers;
  - C-2.4.6.3.2 Collaborative strategies and activities with the Department or Stakeholders; and
  - C-2.4.6.3.3 Adverse fiscal impact of proposed Network changes and recommendations for resolution.

- C-2.4.6.4 Network Service Provider performance including:
  - C-2.4.6.4.1 Monitoring and review results, including reports and corrective action plans or other necessary follow-up actions; and
  - C-2.4.6.4.2 Performance measures.
- C-2.4.6.5 Implementation of specific appropriations, or grant funds.
- **C-2.4.6.6** Any adverse finding or report against a Network Service Provider by any regulatory or law enforcement entity.
- C-2.4.7 Where this Contract requires the delivery of reports to the Department, mere receipt by the Department shall not be construed to mean or imply acceptance of those reports. It is specifically intended by the parties that acceptance of required reports shall require a separate act in writing within 15 days of receipt of the report by the Department. The Department reserves the right to reject reports as incomplete, inadequate, or unacceptable according to the parameters set forth in this contract, and must notice the Managing Entity electronically within 15 days of receipt of the report by the Department. The Department may allow additional time within which the Managing Entity may remedy the objections noted by the Department or the Department may, after having given the Managing Entity a reasonable opportunity to complete, make adequate, or acceptable, such reports, declare the contract to be in default.

#### C-2.5 Preference to Florida-Based Businesses

The Managing Entity shall maximize the use of state residents, state products, and other Florida-based businesses in fulfilling its contractual duties under this contract.

# C-2.6 Use of Department's Operating Procedures

The Managing Entity shall use the Department's Operating Procedures until its agency procedures are approved by the Department for implementation. In the event of differing interpretation, the parties agree to meet for resolution. The Managing Entity shall have its operating procedures approved within 180 days of contract execution. The Department agrees to review proposed operating procedures submitted by the Managing Entity and will respond in writing with comments, or will approve within 30 working days from the day of receipt. Once approved by the Department, the Managing Entity's operating procedures may be amended without further Departmental review provided that they conform to state and federal laws and regulations.

# C-2.7 National Provider Identifier (NPI)

- C-2.7.1 All health care providers, including Managing Entities and Network Service Providers, are eligible to be assigned a Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) National Provider Identifier (NPI). However, health care providers who are covered entities (which includes all state-contracted community SAMH providers and State Treatment Facilities) must obtain and use NPIs.
- C-2.7.2 An application for an NPI may be submitted online at:

  <a href="https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/StaticForward.do?forward=static.npistart">https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/StaticForward.do?forward=static.npistart</a>
- C-2.7.3 Additional information can be obtained from one of the following websites:
  - C-2.7.3.1 The Florida Medicaid Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act: http://www.fdhc.state.fl.us/medicaid/hipaa
  - C-2.7.3.2 The National Plan and Provider Enumeration System (NPPES): https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do

# C-2.7.3.3 The CMS NPI:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalProvIdentStand

# C-3 Standard Contract Requirements

The Provider will perform all acts required by Sections 4., 5., 7., 8. and 9. of this Contract.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

#### EXHIBIT C1 - ADDITIONAL REGION-SPECIFIC TASKS

# C1-1 Collaboration with Southeast Region Assignments

The Managing Entity will work in collaboration with the Southeast Region SAMH staff in completing any assignments given to the Southeast Region which involve the ME and/or its subcontractors and for which the ME would have or have access to the needed information. Any deadlines would be negotiable when the Southeast Region has the flexibility to negotiate.

#### C1-2 Communications

- C1-2.1 The Managing Entity shall ensure significant communications from the Managing Entity to the Department will include the Contract Manager and the Regional SAMH Director.
- **C1-2.2** All Public Meetings as well as Board and Board Committee Meetings must be noticed directly to the Contract Manager and the Regional SAMH Director.

# C1-3 Partnership Meetings

The Managing Entity and the Southeast Region SAMH Office will meet at a minimum of every two months regarding programmatic issues and updates in the SAMH System of Care for the Region.

# C1-4 Client Stakeholder, Provider, and/or Licensing Issues, Incidents, Complaints, and/or Investigations

- **C1-4.1** The Managing Entity will share currently available information about the issue, during and following, with the SER SAMH designated staff.
- **C1-4.2** The Department will share currently available information regarding a provider contracted with the Managing Entity when substance abuse provisional/probationary licenses are issued.

### C1-5 System of Care Expansion Grant Regional Project Coordinator

During FY16-17 (Federal FY ending September 30, 2016), the Managing Entity shall provide regional coordination of the System of Care Expansion Project authorized by SAMHSA Grant Award #5U79SM061235. In addition to the staffing requirements of Attachment I, section B.2., the Managing Entity shall maintain 1.0 Full-Time Equivalent position designated as the System of Care Expansion Grant Regional Project Coordinator. The position shall be assigned the minimum qualifications, job description and responsibilities established by the Department's SAMHSA-approved Grant Application, hereby incorporated herein by reference.

# C1-6 NAVIGATE Program – Evidence-Based Treatment for First Episode Psychosis (FEP)

Pursuant to the CMHBG set-aside requirements for programs showing strong evidence of effectiveness and targeting first episode psychosis, the Managing Entity shall:

- **C1-6.1** Subcontract for the implementation of the First Episode Psychosis program to serve a minimum of 75 individuals annually,
- C1-6.2 Base the program design upon the NAVIGATE Team Members' Guide, available at <a href="https://raiseetp.org/StudyManuals/Team%20Guide%20Manual.pdf">https://raiseetp.org/StudyManuals/Team%20Guide%20Manual.pdf</a>, hereby incorporated herein by reference;
- **C1-6.3** Submit a copy of the subcontract with the selected provider to the Department, including the subcontract rate and the rate negotiation methodology;

- **C1-6.4** Develop a work plan outlining the implementation of the program and ongoing monitoring of the program for fidelity with the Navigate Team Members' Guide; and
- C1-6.5 Submit a quarterly services report using a template to be provided by the Department.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

## **EXHIBIT C2 – REGION-SPECIFIC APPROPRIATIONS**

- C2-1 Pursuant to the terms of Section C-2.2.2.1, the Managing Entity shall subcontract for the legislatively appropriated program-specific funds listed in Table 1 with each specified Network Service Provider. Each subcontract shall require the Network Service Provider to use these funds only for the legislatively specified service and to report the unique numbers of persons served or services provided with these funds as distinct reporting elements within the subcontract report requirements.
- C2-2 The Managing Entity shall provide the Department with a copy of the executed subcontract document for each program-specific fund no later than 30 days after this exhibit is incorporated into the Managing Entity's contract. The subcontract document shall include:
  - C2-2.1 A description of the service purchased with the specific appropriation;
  - C2-2.2 The payment methodology and rate applied to the service;
  - C2-2.3 Output and outcome performance measures applied to the service; and
  - **C2-2.4** The reporting requirements implemented to ensure regular and ad hoc status updates to the Department.
- C2-3 At a minimum, the managing entity shall ensure each Network Service Provider:
  - **C2-3.1** Reports the following performance metrics in the format specified by the Department:
    - C2-3.1.1 Number of clients served,
    - C2-3.1.2 Number of adults served.
    - C2-3.1.3 Number of children served,
    - C2-3.1.4 Number of clients admitted in a residential treatment center.
    - C2-3.1.5 Type of services provided to the clients, and
    - C2-3.1.6 Number of clients discharged.
  - C2-3.2 For any specific appropriation identified with the acronym "EOG/OPB" in Table 1:
    - **C2-3.2.1** Provides an initial projected estimate of positive return on investment the state may receive by providing the funding on or before July 15, each Fiscal Year. The Managing Entity shall provide a copy of each providers projected estimate to the Department no later than July 20, each Fiscal Year; and
    - C2-3.2.2 Provides a report 15 days after the completion of each fiscal quarter documenting the actual return on investment achieved and describing the methodology by which the return on investment amount was determined. The Managing Entity shall provide a copy of each providers report on return on investment to the Department no later than 20 days after the completion of each fiscal quarter.

- K8		Table 1 – Program-Specific Fund Summary	
Year	Specific Appropriation	Provider	Amount
FY14-15	351	Palm Beach County	\$200,000.00
	372	Pregnant and Post-Partum Women Funding Allocated to the following providers and amounts  1. Gratitude House, PDA13: \$373,090.00 2. Counseling and Recovery Center, Inc., ZDA14: \$411,580.00 3. The Jerome Golden Center, Inc., PTF03: \$63,360.00	\$994,374.00
FY15-16	PPG Solicitation	New Horizons of the Treasure Coast	\$150,000.00
through	LHZ03	Hanley Center Foundation, Inc Palm Beach County	\$150,000.00
FY17-18	LIIZUJ	Substance Abuse Council of Indian River County	\$150,000.00
FY15-16	377J	Pregnant Women, Mothers, and Affected Families Funding Allocated to the following providers	\$994,374.00
		Gratitude House	Amounts for
		Counseling and Recovery Center, Inc.	providers will be
		3. The Jerome Golden Center, Inc.	specified in a
			report submitted
			with the Final Fiscal Year
			Invoice
		Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) funding, allocated in	\$600,000.00
		accordance with Section C2-6.2.  EOG/OPB  Allocated to the following provider:	\$000,000.00
		Henderson Behavioral Health	
	377M	Jerome Golden Center EOG/OPB	\$575,000.00
FY16-17	385	Pregnant Women, Mothers, and Affected Families Funding, Allocated to the following providers  1. Gratitude House 2. Counseling and Recovery Center, Inc. 3. The Jerome Golden Center, Inc.	\$994,374.00
		Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) funding EOG/OPB	\$600,000.00
	388	Jerome Golden Center EOG/OPB	\$575,000.00

# C2-4 Fiscal Year 2014-15 Appropriations

Pursuant to the FY14-15 General Appropriations Act, Ch. 2014-51, Laws of Fla., the Managing Entity shall implement the following:

# C2-4.1 Specific Appropriation 351 – Palm Beach County

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 351, nonrecurring General Revenue is provided to Palm Beach County for residential mental health and substance abuse treatment services.

# C2-4.2 Specific Appropriation 372 – Pregnant and Post-Partum Women Funding

From Specific Appropriation 372, recurring General Revenue for the expansion of substance abuse services for pregnant women and their affected families. These services shall include the expansion of residential

treatment, outpatient treatment with housing support, outreach, detoxification, child care and post-partum case management supporting both the mother and child consistent with recommendations from the Statewide Task Force on Prescription Drug Abuse and Newborns. Priority for services shall be given to counties with greatest need and available treatment capacity.

# C2-5 Prevention Partnership Grants

Pursuant to Guidance 14 – Prevention Partnership Grants (PPG) and the Notice of Award for the PPG procurement RFA #LHZ03, the Managing Entity shall execute 3 year subcontracts with Network Service Providers for the annual amounts detailed in **Table 1** for the implementation of the PPG program.

- **C2-5.1** The Managing Entity shall negotiate PPG services within the scope of work detailed in the Network Service Provider's application.
- **C2-5.2** The Subcontract shall incorporate the specifications and elements detailed in the RFA, including but not limited to objectives, measures, and reporting.
- **C2-5.3** The Subcontract shall incorporate funding as detailed in **Table 1** for reasonable, allowable, and necessary expenditures required to perform PPG services.
- **C2-5.4** The Subcontract shall require the Network Service Provider to enter all prevention data into the Department's Performance Based Prevention System (PBPS).

#### C2-6 Fiscal Year 2015-16 Appropriations

Pursuant to the FY15-16 General Appropriations Act, Ch. 2015-232, Laws of Fla., the Managing Entity shall implement the following:

# C2-6.1 Specific Appropriation 377J – Pregnant Women, Mothers, and Affected Families Funding

- **C2-6.1.1** From the funds in Specific Appropriation 377J, recurring General Revenue for the expansion of substance abuse services for pregnant women and their affected families. These services shall include the expansion of residential treatment, outpatient treatment with housing support, outreach, detoxification, child care and post-partum case management supporting both the mother and child consistent with recommendations from the Statewide Task Force on Prescription Drug Abuse and Newborns. Priority for services shall be given to counties with greatest need and available treatment capacity.
- C2-6.1.2 The Managing Entity shall subcontract with the Network Service Providers for this funding as listed in Table 1. These subcontracts shall be executed and managed in accordance with Guidance 26 Women's Special Funding. With the submission of the Final Fiscal Year Invoice, the Managing Entity will submit a report that details for each provider the sub contractual amount, actual amount paid, and total units purchased. This report shall also contain the total of any anticipated carry forward funds of Specific Appropriation 377J Pregnant and Post-Partum Women Funding. These anticipated carry forward funds will also be included on Template 13 Managing Entity Carry Forward Expenditure Report.

#### C2-6.2 Specific Appropriation 377J – Family Intensive Treatment Funding

- **C2-6.2.1** From the funds in Specific Appropriation 377J, General Revenue to expand the Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) team model to the Treasure Coast, through a competitive bid process that targets specific communities based on indicated child welfare need.
- **C2-6.2.2** The Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) team model is designed to provide intensive team-based, family-focused, comprehensive services to families in the child welfare system with parental substance abuse. Treatment shall be available and provided in accordance with the indicated level of care required and providers shall meet program specifications. Funds shall be targeted to select communities with high rates of child abuse cases.

**C2-6.2.3** The Managing Entity shall initiate a competitive bid process to deliver the FIT model by July 31, 2015.

C2-6.2.4 The Managing Entity shall subcontract with Network Service Providers on or before October 1, 2015, to provide FIT model services for the full amount of funding specified in **Table 1** and shall not reduce payment to these providers for any operational costs, including behavioral health fees, of the Managing Entity associated with the administration of the subcontracts.

# C2-6.3 Specific Appropriation 377M – Jerome Golden Center

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 377M, the nonrecurring sum of \$575,000 from the General Revenue Fund is provided to the Jerome Golden Center for behavioral health services.

## C2-7 Fiscal Year 2016-17 Appropriations

Pursuant to the FY16-17 General Appropriations Act, Ch. 2016-66, Laws of Fla., the Managing Entity shall implement the following:

# C2-7.1 Specific Appropriation 385 – Women's Special Funding

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 385, General Revenue for the expansion of substance abuse services for pregnant women, mothers, and their affected families. These subcontracts shall be executed and managed in accordance with **Guidance 26 – Women's Special Funding**. These services shall include the expansion of residential treatment, outpatient treatment with housing support, outreach, detoxification, child care and post-partum case management supporting both the mother and child consistent with recommendations from the Statewide Task Force on Prescription Drug Abuse and Newborns. Priority for services shall be given to counties with the greatest need and available treatment capacity.

#### C2-7.2 Specific Appropriation 385 – Family Intensive Treatment Funding

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 385, General Revenue to implement the Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) team model that is designed to provide intensive team-based, family-focused, comprehensive services to families in the child welfare system with parental substance abuse. These subcontracts shall be executed and managed in accordance with **Guidance 18 – Family Intensive Treatment (FIT) Model Guidelines and Requirements**. Treatment shall be available and provided in accordance with the indicated level of care required and providers shall meet program specifications. Funds shall be targeted to select communities with high rates of child abuse cases.

# C2-7.3 Specific Appropriation 388 – Jerome Golden Center

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 388, nonrecurring General Revenue Fund is provided for the Jerome Golden Center.

# EXHIBIT C3 – ME REQUIRED REPORTS, PLANS, AND FUNCTIONAL TASKS

All Requirements in Table 2 must be submitted to the Contract Manager electronically and be uploaded to the ME's secure web-based document vault.

Table 2 – Required Submissions					
Section #	Requirement	Required by Frequency		Due No Later Than:	
C3-1	Required Reports and Plans		•		
Provider Ta Template 1	angible Property Inventory	Section B-7.2 Guidance 2	Initial; and Annually	Initial: within 30 days of execution; Annual: July 31	
Regional pl	lanning documents	Section C-1.1.2	As Needed	As Needed	
Triennial N	eeds Assessment	Section C-1.1.3	Every 3 years, beginning 2016	October 31	
Managing E Template 4	Entity Annual Business Operations Plan	Section C-1.1.6	Annually	July 31	
Plan for Re	integrating Discharge-Ready Individuals	Section C-1.1.7	Annually	July 15	
Record Transition Plan Guidance 3		Section C-1.1.8 Once		Within 90 days of execution	
Enhancement Plan		Section C-1.1.12	Annually, beginning 2017	September 1	
Care Coordination Plan		Section C-1.2.2	Initial; and Annual Update	Initial: within 60 days of execution; Annual Update: July 15	
Fraud and	Abuse Prevention Protocol	Section C-1.3.4	Once	Within 60 days of execution	
Quality Ass	surance Plan	Section C-1.3.5.2	Initial; and Annual Update	Initial: within 60 days of execution; Annual Update August 31	
Network Se	ervice Provider Management Plan	Section C-1.4.1	Initial; and Annual Update	Initial: within 30 days of execution; Annual Update: July 31	
Information Technology Plan		Section C-1.5.6	Once	Within 60 days of execution Reviewed annually	
Procureme	nt Policy	Section C-2.2.5		Within 90 days of execution	
Network Service Provider's EOG/OPB Return on Investment Projected Estimates		Section C2-3.2.1	Annually	July 20	
Network Service Provider's EOG/OPB Actual Return on Investment Reports		Section C2-3.2.2	Quarterly	October 20, January 20, April 20, July 20	

59

	Table 2 – Required Submissions						
Section #	Requirement	Required by	Frequency	Due No Later Than:			
ALF-LMH A Template 5	Annual Plan	Guidance 8	Annual	December 1			
National Vo	oters Registration Act Quarterly Report	Guidance 25	Quarterly	January 10; April 10; July 10; October 10			
C3-2	Required Financial Forms and Documents						
	Entity Operating and Capital Budget Form CF-MH 1042, per ch. 65E-14, F.A.C.						
	ervice Provider forms pursuant to ch. 65E-14.005, F.A.C. available at <a href="http://www.myflfamilies.com/general-">http://www.myflfamilies.com/general-</a>	Section C-2.4.3	As Needed	30 days after any amendment to Exhibit F1			
Managing I Template 1	Entity Fixed Payment Invoice (Advance Payment)	Sections F-2.2 and F-3.1.1	Annually	July 1			
Interest rer	mittance and documentation of interest on advances	Section F-2.3	Quarterly	As Needed			
Managing I Template 1	Entity Monthly Fixed Payment Invoice	Section F-3.1.1					
SAMH Man Template 1	aging Entity Monthly Progress Report 1	Sections F-3.1.2 and F-3.3	Monthly; and FY Final: Annually	20th of month following service delivery FY Final: August 15			
SAMH Man Template 1.	aging Entity Monthly Expenditure Report 2	Section F-3.1.3					
SAMH Man Template 1	aging Entity Monthly Carry Forward Expenditure Report	Section F-3.1.4	Monthly	20th of month following service delivery; FY Final: August 15			
Cost Allocation Plan Template 14		Section F-4	Initial, and Annual Update, and Revisions as needed	Initial: Within 30 days of execution; Annual Update: August 31; Revisions: Within 20 days of notifying the Department			
Managing Entity Spending Plan for Carry Forward Report Template 15		Section F-5.2	Annually	Within 30 days of confirmation of approved amount from the Department			
Financial and Compliance Audit		Attachment 1	Annually, and As needed	The earlier of: 180 days after the end of the provider's fiscal year or 30 days after the ME's receipt of the audit report			

	Table 2 – Required Submissions					
Section #	Requirement	Required by Frequency		Due No Later Than:		
BNet State	ment of Program Cost	Guidance 12	Annually	September 1		
C3-3	Required Data Submission and Performance Reporting					
Substance Template 2	Abuse and Mental Health Block Grant Report	Section B1-4.2	Semi-annually	February 15 August 15		
Narrative R Template 3	Report for the SAMH Block Grant	Section B1-4.3	Annually	May 30		
Monthly Da	ata Submission to SAMH Data System	Section C-1.5.4	Monthly	18 <sup>th</sup> of each month		
Submissio	n of Corrected Records to SAMH Data System	Section C-1.5.14	As needed	Within 60 days after initial record submission		
Data required by Federal or State Grant Awards Other than Sections C3-3.7 and C3-3.8, below		Section C-1.5.15	As needed	As established by Grantor timeframes		
Quarterly F	Report	Section C-2.4.6	Quarterly as scheduled	October 20; January 20; April 20; August 15		
Conditiona	Il Release Data	Guidance 7, CFOP 155-18	Monthly	15 <sup>th</sup> of each month		
Women's S	Special Funding Data Reporting	Guidance 26	Monthly	18th of each month		
C3-4	Required Contract Forms and Documents					
Proof of Insurance		Section 4.5 and Section A-4	Annually; and As needed	Initial: upon execution; Annual: March 31; and As needed: Within 30 days of a modification of terms		
Employment Screening Affidavit		Section 4.14.2	Annually	July 1 or Anniversary of Previous Annual Affidavit, if later		
Security A	greement Form	Section 5.5.3	Annually	Upon execution; Updated annually		
Emergency Preparedness Plan		Section 9.2	Initial, and Annual Update	Initial: Within 30 days of execution; Annual Update: every 12 months after acceptance of Initial		

61

	Table 2 – Required Submissions						
Section #	Requirement	Required by Frequency		Due No Later Than:			
C3-5	Functional Tasks and Deadlines						
	of Network Service Provider performance that may ervice delivery or involve media coverage	Section C-1.3.3	As needed	Within 48 hours			
Incident Re	port Submission to IRAS- Management & Oversight	Sections 4.13 and C-1.3.6		Upon discovery of an incident			
Designate CCP Providers		Section C-1.7.2.1	Once; and As needed	Initial: Within 60 days of execution; As needed: Within 10 days of any change			
Staffing Changes – CEO, COO, CFO		Section C-2.1.2	As needed	Within 5 business days of any change			
Designate Staff Member responsible for providing immediate response		Section C-2.1.4.1					
Designate (	Consumer Affairs Representative Nomination	Section C-2.1.4.2	Initial	Initial: upon execution			
Designate I	Facility Representative Nomination	Section C-2.1.4.3	and Annual Update	Annual Update: July 1			
Designate I	Network Service Provider Affairs Ombudsman	Section C-2.1.4.4	Ailliuai Opuale				
Designate Data Officer		Section C-2.1.4.5					
	maintain internet-based electronic vault for access lated documents	Sections C-2.2.6 and C-2.4.2	Once; and As needed	Initial Within 60 days of assignment As Needed: All new documents within 10 business days			

#### **EXHIBIT D - DELIVERABLES**

#### D-1 Service Unit

A service unit is one month of the Managing Entity's performance of the functions specified in Exhibits C, C1 and C2 and the delivery of Behavioral Health Services detailed in Template 11 – Managing Entity Monthly Progress Report.

# D-2 General Performance Specifications

The Managing Entity shall be solely and uniquely responsible for the satisfactory performance of the tasks described in this Contract. By execution of this Contract, the Managing Entity assumes responsibility for the tasks, activities, and deliverables described herein; and warrants that it fully understands all relevant factors affecting accomplishment of the tasks, activities, and deliverables; and agrees to be fully accountable for the performance thereof whether performed by the Managing Entity or its Network Service Providers.

# D-3 Performance Measures for Acceptance of Deliverables

- D-3.1 To obtain approval of deliverables and services for payment,
  - **D-3.1.1** The Managing Entity must document monthly progress toward compliance with the performance outcome targets specified in **Section E-1**, and
  - **D-3.1.2** The Managing Entity must document the Network's monthly progress toward the annual fiscal year service output measure targets in **Section E-3**.
- D-3.2 The Managing Entity is responsible and accountable for meeting all performance outcomes measure targets. The Managing Entity shall manage and oversee the collection of data from Network Service Providers in order to assure that targets are met, as a Network.
- D-3.3 The performance measure targets shall be subject to periodic review by the Department and adjustments to the targets or the measures may be recommended as a part of **Template 4 Managing Entity Annual Business Operations Plan**.
- **D-3.4** The Managing Entity agrees that the SAMH Data System will be the source for all data used to determine compliance with performance measures. Performance of Network Service Providers shall be monitored and tracked by the Managing Entity. The Managing Entity shall provide applicable technical assistance to Network Service Providers and initiate corrective actions, as required, and will report to the Department.

#### D-4 Performance Measurement Terms

PAM 155-2 provides the definitions of the data elements used for various performance measures and contains policies and procedures for submitting the required data into the SAMH Data System.

# D-5 Performance Measurement Methodology

The methodology and algorithms to be used in assessing the Managing Entity's performance are outlined in Guidance 24 – Performance Outcomes Measurement Manual.

# **EXHIBIT E - MINIMUM PERFORMANCE MEASURES**

**E-1** To demonstrate delivery of the Service Tasks detailed in **Section C-1**, the Managing Entity shall meet the annual performance measures in **Table 3**.

Table 3 – Managing Entity Performance Measures				
	Measure Description	Consequence		
with <b>Sec</b> year. Co Service achieve	ic Monitoring: The Managing Entity shall complete on-site monitoring, in accordance ection C-1.4 of no less than twenty percent of all Network Service Providers each fiscal empletion of monitoring includes the release of a final monitoring report to the Network Provider. Progress towards attainment of this measure shall be demonstrated by the ment of the following quarterly milestones. Each fiscal year, the Managing Entity shall a minimum of:	Failure to meet the standard shall be considered nonperformance pursuant to <b>Section E-5</b> .		
E-1.1	3% of its individual Network Service Providers, by September 30;			
E-1.2	7% of its Network Service Providers by December 31;			
E-1.3	15% of its Network Service Providers by March 31; and			
E-1.4	20% of its Network Service Providers by June 30.			
towards Templa E-1.5	Providers shall demonstrate compliance with the following measure annually. Progress attainment of this measure shall be demonstrated by the monthly submission of te 11 – Managing Entity Monthly Progress Report.  A minimum 85% of the applicable Network Service Provider Measures established in at the target levels for the Network Service Provider established in the subcontract.	standard shall be considered nonperformance pursuant to <b>Section E-5</b> .		
Block Grant Implementation: The Managing Entity shall ensure 100% of the cumulative annual Network Service Provider expenses comply with the Block Grants and maintenance of effort allocation standards established in Section B1-2.3. Progress towards attainment of this measure shall be demonstrated by the achievement of quarterly milestones for each fiscal year. Of the annual amount for each specified fund source appropriated to the Managing Entity, the following minimum percentages of each fund's amount shall be documented as expended in compliance with the applicable allocation standard:  E-1.6 A minimum of 50% expended by December 31;  E-1.7 A minimum of 100% by June 30.				
following	entation of General Appropriations Act: The Managing Entity shall meet 100% of the requirements, by September 30:	Failure to meet the standard shall be		
following				

# May 12, 2016

**E-2** To comply with the subcontract content requirements of **Section C-2.2**, the Managing Entity shall incorporate the Network Service Provider Measures in **Table 4** into each Network Service Provider subcontract, as appropriate to the services and target populations in each subcontract. The Managing Entity is not required to apply the Network Targets to each individual subcontract. Rather, the Managing Entity shall establish specific targets for each measure in each subcontract, sufficient to ensure the Network cumulatively reaches the specified Network Targets.

	Table 4 – Network Service Provider Measures	
	Target Population and Measure Description	Network Target
Adult Co	mmunity Mental Health	
MH003	Average annual days worked for pay for adults with severe and persistent mental illness	40
MH703	Percent of adults with serious mental illness who are competitively employed	24%
MH742	Percent of adults with severe and persistent mental illnesses who live in stable housing environment	90%
MH743	Percent of adults in forensic involvement who live in stable housing environment	67%
MH744	Percent of adults in mental health crisis who live in stable housing environment	86%
Adult Su	bstance Abuse	
SA058	Percentage change in clients who are employed from admission to discharge	10%
SA754	Percent change in the number of adults arrested 30 days prior to admission versus 30 days prior to discharge	15%
SA755	Percent of adults who successfully complete substance abuse treatment services	51%
SA756	Percent of adults with substance abuse who live in a stable housing environment at the time of discharge	94%
Children	's Mental Health	
MH012	Percent of school days seriously emotionally disturbed (SED) children attended	86%
MH377	Percent of children with emotional disturbances (ED) who improve their level of functioning	64%
MH378	Percent of children with serious emotional disturbances (SED) who improve their level of functioning	65%
MH778	Percent of children with emotional disturbance (ED) who live in a stable housing environment	95%
MH779	Percent of children with serious emotional disturbance (SED) who live in a stable housing environment	93%
MH780	Percent of children at risk of emotional disturbance (ED) who live in a stable housing environment	96%
Children	's Substance Abuse	
SA725	Percent of children who successfully complete substance abuse treatment services	48%
SA751	Percent change in the number of children arrested 30 days prior to admission versus 30 days prior to discharge	20%
SA752	Percent of children with substance abuse who live in a stable housing environment at the time of discharge	93%

**E-3** To demonstrate delivery of the Service Tasks detailed in **Section C-1**, and the subcontract content requirements of **Section C-2.3**, the Managing Entity shall ensure the Network cumulatively reaches the annual output measures in **Table 5**.

Table 5 – Network Service Provider Output Measures Persons Served For Fiscal Year 2016-2017			
Program	Service Category	FY Target	
	Residential Care	350	
	Outpatient Care	11,050	
Adult Mental Health	Crisis Care	6,050	
	State Hospital Discharges	140	
	Peer Support Services	250	
	Residential Care	15	
Children's Mental Health	Outpatient Care	3,050	
Children's Mental Health	Crisis Care	1,010	
	SIPP Discharge	5	
	Residential Care	1,180	
	Outpatient Care	6,600	
Adult Substance Abuse	Detoxification 2,325		
	Women's Specific Services	2,075	
	Injecting Drug Users	1,350	
	Residential Care	165	
Childrenia Cubatanaa Aleesa	Outpatient Care	1,450	
Children's Substance Abuse	Detoxification 5		
	Prevention 100,000		

**E-4** If the Managing Entity fails to perform in accordance with this Contract, or fails to perform the minimum level of service required by this Contract, the Department will apply financial consequences provided for in **Section E-5**. The parties agree that the financial consequences provided for under **Section E-5** constitute financial consequences under ss. 287.058(1)(h); and 215.971(1)(c), F.S. The foregoing does not limit additional financial consequences, which may include but are not limited to refusing payment, withholding payment until deficiency is cured, tendering partial payments, applying payment adjustments for additional financial consequences to the extent that this Contract so provides, or termination pursuant to the terms of **Section 6.2**, and requisition of services from an alternate source. Any payment made in reliance on the Managing Entity's evidence of performance, which evidence is subsequently determined to be erroneous, will be immediately due as an overpayment in accordance with **Section 3.4**, to the extent of such error.

#### E-5 Corrective Action for Performance Deficiencies

**E-5.1** By execution of this Contract, the Managing Entity hereby acknowledges and agrees that its performance under the Contract must meet the standards set forth above and will be bound by the conditions

set forth in this Contract. If performance deficiencies are not resolved to the satisfaction of the Department within the prescribed time, and if no extenuating circumstances can be documented by the Managing Entity to the Department's satisfaction, the Department may terminate the contract. The Department has the exclusive authority to determine whether there are extenuating or mitigating circumstances.

**E-5.2** In accordance with the provisions of s. 402.73(1), F.S., and Rule 65-29.001, F.A.C., corrective action may be required for noncompliance, nonperformance, or unacceptable performance under this Contract. Financial consequences may be imposed for failure to implement or to make acceptable progress on such corrective action.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

#### **EXHIBIT F - METHOD OF PAYMENT**

# F-1 Funding

- **F-1.1** This advance fixed price, fixed payment Contract is comprised of federal and state funds, subject to reconciliation. **Exhibit F1** identifies the type and amount of funding provided. At the beginning of each fiscal year, the **Exhibit F1** will be amended into this Contract, and the total Contract amount in **Table 6** will be adjusted accordingly.
- **F-1.2** The contract total dollar amount shall not exceed the amount specified in **Section 1.1**, subject to the availability of funds, as specified in **Table 6**.

Table 6 – Contract Funding						
State Fiscal Year		naging Entity erational Cost	Dire	ct Services Cost	Total	Value of Contract
2012-2013	\$	9,034,641.00	\$	29,574,934.00	\$	38,609,575.00
2013-2014	\$	9,706,825.00	\$	41,381,729.00	\$	51,088,554.00
2014-2015	\$	7,550,111.00	\$	43,464,154.00	\$	51,014,265.00
2015-2016	\$	2,545,950.00	\$	52,886,699.00	\$	55,432,649.00
2016-2017	\$	2,545,950.00	\$	52,886,699.00	\$	55,432,649.00
2017-2018	\$	2,545,950.00	\$	52,886,699.00	\$	55,432,649.00
2018-2019	\$	2,545,950.00	\$	52,886,699.00	\$	55,432,649.00
Total	\$	36,475,377.00	\$	325,967,613.00	\$	362,442,990.00

# F-2 Payment

- **F-2.1** The Department will pay the Managing Entity an operational cost for the management of the Network in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract. The direct service cost is defined as the annual value of the Contract less the operational cost of the Managing Entity.
- **F-2.2** In accordance with s. 394.9082, F.S., the Department will pay the Managing Entity a two-month advance at the beginning of each fiscal year. Thereafter, the Managing Entity shall request monthly fixed payments equal to the fiscal year contract balance divided by the number of months remaining in the fiscal year. The advance and payment amounts for each fiscal year are specified in **Exhibit F2**. The payment request may be subject to financial consequences, pursuant to **Section E-5.2**.
- **F-2.3** The Managing Entity shall temporarily invest surplus advance funds in an insured interest bearing account, in accordance with s. 216.181(16)(b), F.S. The Managing Entity shall remit to the Department, on a quarterly basis, any interest earned on advance funds via check. The Managing Entity must submit documentation from the financial entity where said funds are invested, evidencing the Annual Percentage Rate and actual interest income for each month.
- F-2.4 The Managing Entity shall expend any advance in accordance with the General Appropriations Act.
- **F-2.5** The Managing Entity shall request payment in accordance with **Section F-3**.

# F-3 Invoice Requirements

- **F-3.1** In accordance with **Exhibit F2**, the Managing Entity shall:
  - F-3.1.1 Request payment monthly through the submission of a properly completed **Template 10 Managing Entity Monthly Fixed Payment Invoice**:

- **F-3.1.2** Submit a properly completed **Template 11 Managing Entity Monthly Progress Report**, for the month that payment is requested;
- **F-3.1.3** Submit a properly completed **Template 12 Managing Entity Monthly Expenditure Report**, detailing actual costs incurred by the Managing Entity for the month that payment is requested. The SAMH Managing Entity Monthly Expenditure Report shall be certified by an authorized representative; and
- **F-3.1.4** Submit a properly completed **Template 13 Managing Entity Monthly Carry Forward Expenditure Report**, detailing the expenditure of approved carry forward funds, until said funds are fully expended.
- **F-3.2** Failure to submit the properly completed required documentation shall cause payment to be delayed until such documentation is received. Submission and approval of the elements in **Sections F-3.1.1** and **F-3.1.2** for the invoice period and submission and approval of the elements in **Sections F-3.1.3** and **F-3.1.4** for the prior invoice period shall be considered the deliverables necessary for payment.
- **F-3.3** Within five business days of receipt of a properly completed invoice and **Template 11 Managing Entity Monthly Progress Report**, the Contract Manager will either approve the invoice for payment or notify the Managing Entity in writing of any deficiencies that must be corrected by the Managing Entity before resubmission of the invoice.
- **F-3.4** The Department and the state's Chief Financial Officer reserve the right to request supporting documentation at any time, prior to the authorization of payment.

#### F-4 Cost Allocation Plan

- **F-4.1** The Managing Entity shall submit an initial **Template 14 Cost Allocation Plan** within 30 days of execution and a revised Cost Allocation Plan to the Contract Manager annually by August 31, unless otherwise extended in writing by the Department.
- **F-4.2** The Department will review the Cost Allocation Plan and provide any comments within 15 days of submission. Revisions required by the Department shall be submitted by the date of the payment request for September. Failure to have an approved Cost Allocation Plan by September 20, unless extended in writing by the Department, will result in no further payment being made to the Managing Entity until the Department approves the Cost Allocation Plan.
- F-4.3 The Managing Entity shall submit a revised Cost Allocation Plan whenever the Managing Entity:
  - **F-4.3.1** Experiences a change in the type of funding it receives, whether under this Contract or an outside funding source; for example, when a new OCA is added, when a new outside funding source contributes to the Managing Entity's operational revenue or when an existing funding source is discontinued;
  - F-4.3.2 Makes internal organizational changes that affect the cost allocation methodology; or
  - **F-4.3.3** Makes any changes in the allocation of costs relative to funds provided under this Contract and other outside sources.
- **F-4.4** The Managing Entity may request to amend or revise their Cost Allocation Plan at any time during the state fiscal year, in writing to the Contract Manager. The Managing Entity shall submit the amended or revised Cost Allocation Plan within 20 days of providing written notification. The Department will review and provide written comments within 15 days of submission. The Managing Entity must submit a revised Cost Allocation Plan addressing any revisions required by the Department, within 15 days of the date of the Department's written response.

# F-5 Carry Forward Funding

- **F-5.1** In accordance with s. 394.9082, F.S., the Managing Entity may carry forward documented unexpended state funds from one fiscal year to the next fiscal year, unless the following fiscal year falls outside the contract period, subject to the following conditions.
  - **F-5.1.1** Any funds carried forward shall be expended in accordance with the General Appropriations Act in effect when the funds were allocated to the Managing Entity
  - **F-5.1.2** The cumulative amount carried forward may not exceed eight percent of the contract total. Any unexpended state funds in excess of eight percent must be returned to the Department.
  - **F-5.1.3** The funds carried forward may not be used in any way that would create increased recurring future obligations, and such funds may not be used for any type of program or service that is not currently authorized by this contract.
  - **F-5.1.4** Any unexpended funds that remain at the end of the contract period shall be returned to the Department.
- F-5.2 Within 30 days after receiving confirmation of the approved carried forward amount from the Department, The Managing Entity shall submit a properly completed **Template 15 Managing Entity Spending Plan for Carry Forward Report**.

### F-6 Allowable Costs

- **F-6.1** All costs associated with performance of the services contemplated by this contract must be both reasonable and necessary and in compliance with the cost principles pursuant to 2 CFR Part 200 Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards Subpart E, 45 CFR Part 75 Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for HHS Awards Subpart E, The Reference Guide for State Expenditures, and Ch. 65E-14, F.A.C.
- **F-6.2** None of the funds provided under the following grants may be used to pay the salary of an individual at a rate in excess of Level II of the Executive Schedule: Block Grants for Community Mental Health Services, Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant, Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness, Project Launch, Florida Youth Transition to Adulthood; and Florida Children's Mental Health System of Care Expansion Implementation Project
- **F-6.3** Any compensation paid for an expenditure subsequently disallowed as a result of the Managing Entity's or any Network Service Providers' non-compliance with state or federal funding regulations shall be repaid to the Department upon discovery.
- **F-6.4** Invoices must be dated, signed by an authorized representative of the Managing Entity and submitted in accordance with the submission schedule in this contract, with appropriate service utilization and Individuals Served data accepted into the SAMH Data System, in accordance with PAM 155-2.
- **F-6.5** The Managing Entity is expressly prohibited from expending funds specified as "Direct Services Costs" in **Table 6**, for anything other than a subcontract with a Network Service Provider.

### F-7 Financial Reconciliation

- **F-7.1** The Managing Entity shall submit reports that reflect the Managing Entity's actual operational cost and the actual service cost of the Network in accordance with **Exhibit F2**. The Managing Entity shall submit a final Managing Entity Monthly Expenditure Report annually no later than August 15. Payment for the final month of the fiscal year and carry forward shall not be approved until final reconciliation has been completed by the Department.
- **F-7.2** The Department will reconcile actual expenditures reported to the funds disbursed to the Managing Entity based on the properly completed Managing Entity Monthly Expenditure Reports and the Managing Entity Monthly Carry Forward Expenditure Reports, according to the following schedule:

- **F-7.3** Quarterly, after September, 30, December 31, March 31, and June 30 each state fiscal year during desk reviews; and
- **F-7.4** Annually, after June 30 each state fiscal year during year end reconciliation.
- **F-7.5** Any funds disbursed to the Managing Entity that are not expended or were determined to have been expended for unallowable costs shall be considered overpayment to the Managing Entity. The Department shall recoup such overpayments pursuant to **Section 3.5**. In the event an overpayment is identified after the end of a fiscal year and no further invoice is due, the Managing Entity shall remit the overpayment to the Department via check.

<<< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

# **EXHIBIT F - METHOD OF PAYMENT**

#### ME Schedule of Funds Southeast Florida Behavioral Health Network, Inc. - Contract# IH611 FY 2015-16 Use Designation - As of 05/11/2016

Other Cost Assumption Title	Other Cost		04-4-	T-4-1
Other Cost Accumulators Title	Accumulators	Federal	State	Total
ME Operational Costs				
Managing Entity Administrative Costs	MHS00	159,484	2,220,871	2,380,355
ME Data Management Support	MS092	-	-	-
ME Crisis Stabilization Services	MH0CS	21,428	-	21,428
ME Mental Health System of Care	MH0SK	38,261	-	38,261
ME Housing Coordination	MHSHG	14,480	44,681	59,161
ME Care Coordination	MHSCD	-	46,745	46,745
Mental Health				
ME Services & Supports Provider Activity - Mental Health	MH000	3,023,928	22,285,562	25,309,490
ME Early Intervention Svs - Pyschotic Disorders	MH026	-	-	-
Purchase of Residential Treatment Services for Emotionally Disturbed Children and Youth	MH071	-	310,617	310,617
Community Forensic Beds	MH072	_	67,441	67,441
Florida Assertive Community Treatment (FACT)	MH073	1,197,195	2,353,302	3,550,497
Indigent Psychiatric Medication Program	MH076		259.382	259,382
Clay Behavioral Health Center	MH089	_	253,502	200,002
Camillus House Mental Health/Substance Abuse Treatment - Homeless	MH093	-	-	
Citrus Health Network	MH094	-	-	
Jerome Golden Center	MH096	-	575,000	575,000
Crisis Center of Tampa Bay	MH097	-	575,000	
ME Saluscare Center	MH098	-	-	
Gracepoint Center	MH819	-	-	
Lifestream Center	MHS50	-	-	
ME Centralized Receiving Facilities				
Meridian Behavioral Healthcare	MHSCR	-	-	-
	MHSMB	-	-	-
Renaissance Center	MHRM5	-	-	-
Circles of Care - Cedar Village	MHS51	-	-	-
Circles of Care - Crisis Stabilization	MHS52	-	-	
Grants PATH	MH0PG	325,006	-	325,006
Florida Youth Transition of Adulthood	MH0TA	-	-	
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)	MH0TB	767,926	-	767,926
Title XXI Children's Health Insurance Program (Behavioral Health Network)	MH0BN	716,676	125,422	842,098
Grant Miami-Dade County Wraparound FACES	MH0FA	-	-	-
Grants Miami-Dade County Wraparound	MH0MD	-	-	-
Grants Project Launch	MH0PL	-	-	-
Subtotal Mental Health		6,030,731	25,976,726	32,007,457
Substance Abuse		<u> </u>		
ME Services & Supports Provider Activity - Substance Abuse	MS000	7,723,675	6,999,273	14,722,948
HIV Services	MS023	613,893	-	613,893
Prevention Services	MS025	2,455,572	-	2,455,572
Projects Expansion of Substance Abuse Services for Pregnant Women and their affected				
families	MS081	-	994,374	994,374
Family Intensive Treatment (FIT)	MS091	-	600,000	600,000
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)	MS0TB	559,663	-	559,663
ME Special Services for Jerome Golden Center	MS0JG	-	482,792	482,792
Drug Abuse Comprehensive Coordinating Treatment (DACCO)	MS095	-	-	-
First Step of Sarasota	MS902	-	-	-
Here's Help	MS903	-	-	-
Prevention Partnership Grant (PPG)	MS0PP	450,000	-	450,000
Subtotal Substance Abuse		11,802,803	9,076,439	20,879,242
Total All Fund Sources		18,067,187	37,365,462	55,432,649

<>< The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. >>>

# **EXHIBIT F2 – SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS**

**F2-1 Table 7** specifies the schedule of payments for the current fiscal year of this Contract.

Table 7 - Schedule of Payments for Fiscal Year 2016-17					
Month of Services	FY Contract Balance Prior to Payment	Fixed Payment Amount	FY Contract Balance after this Payment	Packet Due Ex	ogress and openditure port Period
Annual Advance	\$ 55,432,649.00	\$ 9.238.774.63	\$ 46,193,874.17	7/1/16 N/A	
July 2016	\$ 46,193,874.17	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 42,344,384.66	8/20/16 July	
August 2016	\$ 42,344,384.66	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 38,494,895.15	9/20/16 August	
September 2016	\$ 38,494,895.15	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 34,645,405.64	10/20/16 September	er
October 2016	\$ 34,645,405.64	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 30,795,916.13	11/20/16 October	
November 2016	\$ 30,795,916.13	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 26,946.426.62	12/20/16 Novembe	r
December 2016	\$ 26,946.426.62	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 23,096,937.11	1/20/17 December	
January 2017	\$ 23,096,937.11	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 19,247,447.60	2/20/17 January	
February 2017	\$ 19,247,447.60	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 15,397,958.08	3/20/17 Februa	ry
March 2017	\$ 15,397,958.08	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 11,548,468.56	4/20/17 March	
April 2017	\$ 11,548,468.56	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 7,698,979.04	5/20/17 Apr l	
May 2017	\$ 7,698,979.04	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 3,849,489.52	6/20/17 May	
June 2017	\$ 3,849,489.52	\$ 3,849,489.52	\$ 0	8/15/17 June	
Total FY	Payments	55,432,649.00			

**F2-2 Table 8** details the schedule of payments for the next Fiscal Year of this Contract.

Table 8 - Schedule of Payments for Fiscal Year 2017-18					
Month of Services	FY Contract Balance Prior to Payment	Fixed Payment Amount	FY Contract Balance after this Payment	Invoice Packet Due Date	Progress and Expenditure Report Period
Annual Advance	\$ 55,432,649.00	\$ 9.238.774.63	\$ 46,193,874.17	7/1/17 N/A	
July 2017	\$ 46,193,874.17	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 42,344,384.66	8/20/17 July	
August 2017	\$ 42,344,384.66	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 38,494,895.15	9/20/17 August	
September 2017	\$ 38,494,895.15	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 34,645,405.64	10/20/17 September	
October 2017	\$ 34,645,405.64	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 30,795,916.13	11/20/17 October	
November 2017	\$ 30,795,916.13	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 26,946.426.62	12/20/17 November	
December 2017	\$ 26,946.426.62	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 23,096,937.11	1/20/18 De¢ember	
January 2018	\$ 23,096,937.11	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 19,247,447.60	2/20/18 January	
February 2018	\$ 19,247,447.60	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 15,397,958.08	3/20/18 Feb	ua ry
March 2018	\$ 15,397,958.08	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 11,548,468.56	4/20/18 Mar	ch
April 2018	\$ 11,548,468.56	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 7,698,979.04	5/20/18 Apri	
May 2018	\$ 7,698,979.04	\$ 3,849,489.51	\$ 3,849,489.52	6/20/18 May	
June 2018	\$ 3,849,489.52	\$ 3,849,489.52	\$ 0	8/15/18 June	)
Total FY	Payments	\$ 55,432,649.00			

**F2-3** The Department shall amend into this Contract additional Schedules of Payments for any remaining fiscal years annually following the expiration of **Table 7**.

#### **ATTACHMENT 1**

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Children & Families to the provider may be subject to audits as described in this attachment.

# MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §§ 200.500-200.521 and § 215.97, F.S., as revised, the Department may monitor or conduct oversight reviews to evaluate compliance with contract, management and programmatic requirements. Such monitoring or other oversight procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, agreed-upon procedures engagements as described in 2 CFR § 200.425 or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Department's inspector general, the state's Chief Financial Officer or the Auditor General.

# **AUDITS**

#### **PART I: FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS**

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR §§ 200.500-200.521.

In the event the recipient expends \$500,000 (\$750,000 for fiscal years beginning on or after December 26, 2014) or more in Federal awards during its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR §§ 200.500-200.521. The recipient agrees to provide a copy of the single audit to the Department's Single Audit Unit and its contract manager. In the event the recipient expends less than \$500,000 (\$750,000 for fiscal years beginning on or after December 26, 2014) in Federal awards during its fiscal year, the recipient agrees to provide certification to the Department's Single Audit Unit and its contract manager that a single audit was not required. In determining the Federal awards expended during its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department of Children & Families, Federal government (direct), other state agencies, and other non-state entities. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with guidelines established by 2 CFR §§ 200.500-200.521. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200 §§ 200.500-200.521 will meet the requirements of this part. In connection with the above audit requirements, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR § 200.508.

The schedule of expenditures should disclose the expenditures by contract number for each contract with the Department in effect during the audit period. The financial statements should disclose whether or not the matching requirement was met for each applicable contract. All questioned costs and liabilities due the Department shall be fully disclosed in the audit report package with reference to the specific contract number.

#### PART II: STATE REQUIREMENTS

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

In the event the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in state financial assistance during its fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. The recipient agrees to provide a copy of the single audit to the Department's Single Audit Unit and its contract manager. In the event the recipient expends

CF 1120 Effective April 2016 (CF-1120-1516) less than \$500,000 in State financial assistance during its fiscal year, the recipient agrees to provide certification to the Department's Single Audit Unit and its contract manager that a single audit was not required. In determining the state financial assistance expended during its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of Children & Families, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in the preceding paragraph, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 or 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General.

The schedule of expenditures should disclose the expenditures by contract number for each contract with the Department in effect during the audit period. The financial statements should disclose whether or not the matching requirement was met for each applicable contract. All questioned costs and liabilities due the Department shall be fully disclosed in the audit report package with reference to the specific contract number.

#### PART III: REPORT SUBMISSION

Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted within 180 days after the end of the provider's fiscal year or within 30 (federal) or 45 (State) days of the recipient's receipt of the audit report, whichever occurs first, directly to each of the following unless otherwise required by Florida Statutes:

A. Contract manager for this contract (1 copy)

Debbye Schindler
Department Children and Families, Southeast Region
111 South Sapodilla Avenue, Room 317-O
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

B. Department of Children & Families (1 electronic copy and management letter, if issued)

Office of the Inspector General Single Audit Unit Building 5, Room 237 1317 Winewood Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700

Email address: single.audit@myflfamilies.com

C. Reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200 §§ 200.500-200.521, and required by Part I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by § 200.512 (d) by or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse using the Federal Audit Clearinghouse's Internet Data Entry System at:

http://harvester.census.gov/fac/collect/ddeindex.html

and other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with 2 CFR § 200.512.

**D.** Copies of reporting packages required by Part II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to the following address:

Auditor General Local Government Audits/342 Claude Pepper Building, Room 401 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

Email address: flaudgen\_localgovt@aud.state.fl.us

Providers, when submitting audit report packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with 2 CFR §§ 200.500-200.521, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit or for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should include, when available, correspondence from the auditor indicating the date the audit report package was delivered to them. When such correspondence is not available, the date that the audit report package was delivered by the auditor to the provider must be indicated in correspondence submitted to the Department in accordance with Chapter 10.558(3) or Chapter 10.657(2), Rules of the Auditor General.

#### PART IV: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of six years from the date the audit report is issued and shall allow the Department or its designee, Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department or its designee, Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General upon request for a period of three years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

#### **ATTACHMENT 2**

This Attachment contains the terms and conditions governing the Provider's access to and use of Protected Health Information and provides the permissible uses and disclosures of protected health information by the Provider, also called "Business Associate."

# Section 1. Definitions

#### 1.1 Catch-all definitions:

The following terms used in this Attachment shall have the same meaning as those terms in the HIPAA Rules: Breach, Data Aggregation, Designated Record Set, Disclosure, Health Care Operations, Individual, Minimum Necessary, Notice of Privacy Practices, Protected Health Information, Required by Law, Security Incident, Subcontractor, Unsecured Protected Health Information, and Use.

# 1.2 Specific definitions:

- 1.2.1 "Business Associate" shall generally have the same meaning as the term "business associate" at 45 CFR § 160.103, and for purposes of this Attachment shall specifically refer to the Provider.
- 1.2.2 "Covered Entity" shall generally have the same meaning as the term "covered entity" at 45 CFR § 160.103, and for purposes of this Attachment shall refer to the Department.
- 1.2.3. "HIPAA Rules" shall mean the Privacy, Security, Breach Notification, and Enforcement Rules at 45 CFR Part 160 and Part 164.
- 1.2.4. "Subcontractor" shall generally have the same meaning as the term "subcontractor" at 45 CFR § 160.103 and is defined as an individual to whom a business associate delegates a function, activity, service, other than in the capacity of a member of the workforce of such business associate.

# Section 2. Obligations and Activities of Business Associate

# 2.1 Business Associate agrees to:

- 2.1.1 Not use or disclose protected health information other than as permitted or required by this Attachment or as required by law;
- 2.1.2 Use appropriate administrative safeguards as set forth at 45 CFR § 164.308, physical safeguards as set forth at 45 CFR § 164.310, and technical safeguards as set forth at 45 CFR § 164.312; including, policies and procedures regarding the protection of PHI and/or ePHI set forth at 45 CFR § 164.316 and the provisions of training on such policies and procedures to applicable employees, independent contractors, and volunteers, that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the PHI and/or ePHI that the Provider creates, receives, maintains or transmits on behalf of the Department;
- 2.1.3 Acknowledge that (a) the foregoing safeguards, policies and procedures requirements shall apply to the Business Associate in the same manner that such requirements apply to the Department, and (b) the Business Associate's and their Subcontractors are directly liable under the civil and criminal

- enforcement provisions set forth at Section 13404 of the HITECH Act and section 45 CFR §§ 164.500 and 164.502(E) of the Privacy Rule (42 U.S.C. 1320d-5 and 1320d-6), as amended, for failure to comply with the safeguards, policies and procedures requirements and any guidance issued by the Secretary of Health and Human Services with respect to such requirements;
- 2.1.4 Report to covered entity any use or disclosure of protected health information not provided for by this Attachment of which it becomes aware, including breaches of unsecured protected health information as required at 45 CFR § 164.410, and any security incident of which it becomes aware;
- 2.1.5 Notify the Department's Security Officer, Privacy Officer and the Contract Manager as soon as possible, but no later than five (5) business days following the determination of any breach or potential breach of personal and confidential departmental data;
- 2.1.6 Notify the Privacy Officer and Contract Manager within (24) hours of notification by the US Department of Health and Human Services of any investigations, compliance reviews or inquiries by the US Department of Health and Human Services concerning violations of HIPAA (Privacy, Security Breach).
- 2.1.7 Provide any additional information requested by the Department for purposes of investigating and responding to a breach;
- 2.1.8 Provide at Business Associate's own cost notice to affected parties no later than 45 days following the determination of any potential breach of personal or confidential departmental data as provided in section 501.171. F.S.:
- 2.1.9 Implement at Business Associate's own cost measures deemed appropriate by the Department to avoid or mitigate potential injury to any person due to a breach or potential breach of personal and confidential departmental data;
- 2.1.10 Take immediate steps to limit or avoid the recurrence of any security breach and take any other action pertaining to such unauthorized access or disclosure required by applicable federal and state laws and regulations regardless of any actions taken by the Department;
- 2.1.11 In accordance with 45 CFR §§ 164.502(e)(1)(ii) and 164.308(b)(2), if applicable, ensure that any subcontractors that create, receive, maintain, or transmit protected health information on behalf of the business associate agree to the same restrictions, conditions, and requirements that apply to the business associate with respect to such information. Business Associate's must attain satisfactory assurance in the form of a written contract or other written agreement with their business associate's or subcontractor's that meets the applicable requirements of 164.504(e)(2) that the Business Associate or Subcontractor will appropriately safeguard the information. For prior contracts or other arrangements, the provider shall provide written certification that its implementation complies with the terms of 45 CFR § 164.532(d);
- 2.1.12 Make available protected health information in a designated record set to covered entity as necessary to satisfy covered entity's obligations under 45 CFR § 164.524;
- 2.1.13 Make any amendment(s) to protected health information in a designated record set as directed or agreed to by the covered entity pursuant to 45 CFR § 164.526, or take other measures as necessary to satisfy covered entity's obligations under 45 CFR § 164.526;
- 2.1.14 Maintain and make available the information required to provide an accounting of disclosures to the covered entity as necessary to satisfy covered entity's obligations under 45 CFR § 164.528;

- 2.1.15 To the extent the business associate is to carry out one or more of covered entity's obligation(s) under Subpart E of 45 CFR Part 164, comply with the requirements of Subpart E that apply to the covered entity in the performance of such obligation(s); and
- 2.1.16 Make its internal practices, books, and records available to the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services for purposes of determining compliance with the HIPAA Rules.

# Section 3. Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Business Associate

- 3.1 The Business associate may only use or disclose protected health information covered under this Attachment as listed below:
  - 3.1.1 The Business Associate may use and disclose the Department's PHI and/or ePHI received or created by Business Associate (or its agents and subcontractors) in performing its obligations pursuant to this Attachment.
  - 3.1.2 The Business Associate may use the Department's PHI and/or ePHI received or created by Business Associate (or its agents and subcontractors) for archival purposes.
  - 3.1.3 The Business Associate may use PHI and/or ePHI created or received in its capacity as a Business Associate of the Department for the proper management and administration of the Business Associate, if such use is necessary (a) for the proper management and administration of Business Associate or (b) to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate.
  - 3.1.4 The Business Associate may disclose PHI and/or ePHI created or received in its capacity as a Business Associate of the Department for the proper management and administration of the Business Associate if (a) the disclosure is required by law or (b) the Business Associate (1) obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the PHI and/or ePHI is disclosed that it will be held confidentially and used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person and (2) the person agrees to notify the Business Associate of any instances of which it becomes aware in which the confidentiality and security of the PHI and/or ePHI has been breached.
  - 3.1.5 The Business Associate may aggregate the PHI and/or ePHI created or received pursuant this Attachment with the PHI and/or ePHI of other covered entities that Business Associate has in its possession through its capacity as a Business Associate of such covered entities for the purpose of providing the Department of Children and Families with data analyses relating to the health care operations of the Department (as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.501).
  - 3.1.6 The Business Associate may de-identify any and all PHI and/or ePHI received or created pursuant to this Attachment, provided that the de-identification process conforms to the requirements of 45 CFR § 164.514(b).
  - 3.1.7 Follow guidance in the HIPAA Rule regarding marketing, fundraising and research located at Sections 45 CFR § 164.501, 45 CFR § 164.508 and 45 CFR § 164.514.

# Section 4. Provisions for Covered Entity to Inform Business Associate of Privacy Practices and Restrictions

- 4.1 Covered entity shall notify business associate of any limitation(s) in the notice of privacy practices of covered entity under 45 CFR § 164.520, to the extent that such limitation may affect business associate's use or disclosure of protected health information.
- 4.2 Covered entity shall notify business associate of any changes in, or revocation of, the permission by an individual to use or disclose his or her protected health information, to the extent that such changes may affect business associate's use or disclosure of protected health information.
- 4.3 Covered entity shall notify business associate of any restriction on the use or disclosure of protected health information that covered entity has agreed to or is required to abide by under 45 CFR § 164.522, to the extent that such restriction may affect business associate's use or disclosure of protected health information.

#### Section 5. Termination

#### 5.1 Termination for Cause

- 5.1.1 Upon the Department's knowledge of a material breach by the Business Associate, the Department shall either:
  - 5.1.1.1 Provide an opportunity for the Business Associate to cure the breach or end the violation and terminate the Agreement or discontinue access to PHI if the Business Associate does not cure the breach or end the violation within the time specified by the Department of Children and Families;
  - 5.1.1.2 Immediately terminate this Agreement or discontinue access to PHI if the Business Associate has breached a material term of this Attachment and does not end the violation; or
  - 5.1.1.3 If neither termination nor cure is feasible, the Department shall report the violation to the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services.

# 5.2 Obligations of Business Associate Upon Termination

- 5.2.1 Upon termination of this Attachment for any reason, business associate, with respect to protected health information received from covered entity, or created, maintained, or received by business associate on behalf of covered entity, shall:
  - 5.2.1.1 Retain only that protected health information which is necessary for Business Associate to continue its proper management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities:
  - 5.2.1.2 Return to covered entity, or other entity as specified by the Department or, if permission is granted by the Department, destroy the remaining protected health information that the Business Associate still maintains in any form:
  - 5.2.1.3 Continue to use appropriate safeguards and comply with Subpart C of 45 CFR Part 164 with respect to electronic protected health

- information to prevent use or disclosure of the protected health information, other than as provided for in this Section, for as long as Business Associate retains the protected health information;
- 5.2.1.4 Not use or disclose the protected health information retained by Business Associate other than for the purposes for which such protected health information was retained and subject to the same conditions set out at paragraphs 3.1.3 and 3.1.4 above under "Permitted Uses and Disclosures By Business Associate" which applied prior to termination; and
- 5.2.1.5 Return to covered entity, or other entity as specified by the Department or, if permission is granted by the Department, destroy the protected health information retained by business associate when it is no longer needed by business associate for its proper management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities.
- 5.2.1.6 The obligations of business associate under this Section shall survive the termination of this Attachment.

#### Section 6. Miscellaneous

- 6.1 A regulatory reference in this Attachment to a section in the HIPAA Rules means the section as in effect or as amended.
- 6.2 The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Attachment from time to time as is necessary for compliance with the requirements of the HIPAA Rules and any other applicable law.
- 6.3 Any ambiguity in this Attachment shall be interpreted to permit compliance with the HIPAA Rules.

# ATTACHMENT 3 CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

# CERTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or an employee of any agency, a member of congress, an officer or employee of congress, or an employee of a member of congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of congress, an officer or employee of congress, or an employee of a member of congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

	Date: 6/24/2016
Signature	Date: 6/24/2016
Application or Contract ID Number: IH611	
Name of Authorized Individual Application or Contractor:	Ann Berner
Address of Organization: 140 Intracoastal Pointe,	Suite 211
Jupiter, FL 33477	